THE STATE Department of Commerce, Community,

ojALASKA and Economic Development

ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE

VU EDN ITTa: NTEAVY 550 West 7t Avenue, Suite 1600
GOVERNOR MIKE DUNLEAVY Anchorage, AK 99501

Main: 907.269.0350

MEMORANDUM

TO: Alcoholic Beverage Control Board DATE: January 11, 2021

RE: #1290 Icy Strait Lod
FROM: Kristina Serezhenkov, OLE 90 Ley Strait Lodge

Statutory & Regulatory
AS 04.11.040 Board approval of transfers
(c) A person may not receive or transfer controlling interest in a liquor license
issued to a partnership, including a limited partnership, a limited liability
organization, or a corporation under this title, except with the written
consent of the board.

Authority:

AS 04.11.370 Suspension and revocation of licenses and permits
(a) A license or permit shall be suspended or revoked if the board finds
(3) failure on the part of the licensee to correct a defect that
constitutes a violation of this title, a condition or restriction
imposed by the board, a regulation adopted under this title, or
other laws after receipt of notice issued by the board or its agent

3 AAC 304.535 Suspension and revocation of license
(@) The board will, in its discretion, suspend or revoke a license on the grounds

stated in AS 04.11.370.

AS 04.11.330 Denial of license or permit renewal
(a) An application requesting renewal of a license shall be denied if

(1) the board finds, after review of all relevant information, that
renewal of the license would not be in the best interests of the
public;

(6) renewal of the license would violate the restrictions pertaining to
the particular license under this title or the license has been
operated in violation of a condition or restriction imposed by

the board

3 AAC 304.180 Denial, suspension, revocation, or refusal to renew or transfer,
in the public interest
(a) The board may consider the following factors in determining whether it is
in the public interest to deny, revoke, suspend, or refuse to renew or
transfer a license.
(2) the applicant’s, the applicant’s affiliates, the trasnferee’s, or the
transferee’s affiliates’ histories of commission of
(A) a violation of AS 04 or regulations adopted by the board



Background: Upon review of the 2021-2022 renewal application it was discovered that there had been an
unapproved change of controlling interest. The licensee "ISL Enterprises LLC" ownership structure went from
51% Donna Martin and 49% Edwin Phillips to 100% Edwin Phillips. A subsequent NOV was issued by the
Enforcement Unit regarding this violation on 5/5/2021.

On 5/4/2021 Edwin Phillips was sent an email with an incomplete renewal notice. Because of the change in
controlling interest the applicant was required to submit a transfer application within 30 days. Our office
received phone calls from Mr. Phillips explaining his situation and correspondence on 5/17/2021 with an
explanation of the unapproved controlling interest change and an account of the licensee’s deteriorated
business relationship with Donna Martin. On 5/18/2021 the renewal application was deemed complete and
a temporary license was emailed to Edwin Phillips with the caveat that he submit the required transfer
application within 30 days, giving an extension of time to get the transfer application ready. The renewal
application was subsequently approved by the ABC Board with delegation at their 6/22/2021 board meeting.

On 6/10/21, Licensing Supervisor Carrie Craig, in response to the Mr. Phillips’ concerns about the
likelihood he would not be able to get the transferor, Donna Martin, to sign the application, sent the
applicant an email reiterating AMCQO's requirement to submit a transfer application and again extended the

deadline to close of business 7/23/2021.

On 7/21/2021 Mr. Phillips emailed our office noting he had not yet gotten the transferor to sign the
application. Our office responded on 7/22/2021 and advised the applicant that he may submit the transfer
application as is, but that if we do not have the correct signatures on the AB-01 form "including the signature
of Donna Martin", we would not be able to deem the application complete. Our office received the transfer
application on 7/26/2021, without the required transferor's signature. It was placed into the queue for
review.

On 8/3/2021 our office received correspondence from the transferor, Donna Martin, that stated "I have no
intent of relinquishing my 51% ownership with ISL Enterprises LLC, or Alcohol License #1290".

Upon review of the transfer application, an incomplete notice was emailed to the applicant on 9/14/2021
detailing the deficiencies in the application as well as the requirement for the transferor, Donna Martin, to
sign the application. This notice included a copy of Ms. Martin's 8/3/2021 correspondence. The applicant
was given until 10/15/2021 to submit the requested corrections and the transferor signature page. As of
11/24/2021 our office has not received any other correspondence or corrections therefore staff returned the
transfer packet in its entirety to Mr. Phillips at the address listed on the application with a Returned
Application Letter on 11/24/2021.

Staff Recommendation: Review the recent history and documentation. Provide guidance if the license can
be legally operated with the temporary license considering that AMCO can neither finalize and effectuate
the 2021-2022 renewal nor finalize and effectuate the transfer without the signature of an owner with
controlling interest of the licensed entity.

Attachment: Correspondence Documents
Returned Transfer Documents
NOV Documents
2021-2022 Renewal Documents
Historical CBPL Documents




STATE OF ALASKA - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD LICENSE NUMBER
FORM CONTROL
1290

XXX ssuep  LIQUOR LICENSE
2021 = 2022 LICENSE RENEWAL APPLICATION DUE

5/18/2021 DECEMBER 31,2022 (AS 04.11.270(b))

ABC BOARD THIS LICENSE EXPIRES MIDNIGHT

FEBRUARY 28,2023 UNLESS DATED BELOW

TYPE OF LICENSE: Beverage Dispen

LICENSE FEE: $2,500.00

1106 CITY / BOROUGH: Hoonah
Unorganized Borough

D/B/A: - [cy Strait Lodge

This license cannot be transferred without permission

435 AII’pOl‘[ Road of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board
Mziilszl\-ddéeai:erprises’ LLC [ 1 Special restriction - see reverse side
PO Box 320 ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE ZONTROL BOARD
Hoonah, AK 99829 5
(“\ 174
DIRECTOR
04-900 (REV 9/09) THIS LICENSE MUST BE POSTED IN A VISIBLE PLACE ON THE PREMISES

STATE OF ALASKA - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD LICENSE NUMBER
FORM CONTROL

XXXX LIQUOR LICENSE 1290

ISSUED 20 2 1 - 20 2 2 LICENSE RENEWAL APPLICATION DUE
5/18/2021 DECEMBER 31,2022 (AS 04.11.270(b))
THIS LICENSE EXPIRES MIDNIGHT

ABC BOARD FEBRUARY 28,2023 UNLESS DATED BELOW

TYPE OF LICENSE: Beverage Disper

LICENSE FEE:  $2 500.00

CITY / BOROUGH: Hoonah
Unorganized Borough

This license cannot be transferred without permission
of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board

D/B/A: [ 1 Special restriction - see reverse side
ley Strait Lodge ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE
435 Airport Road ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD

Mailing Address:
ISL Enterprises, LLC CO PY
PO Box 320 DIRECTOR

Hoonah, AK 99829 THIS LICENSE MUST BE POSTED IN A VISIBLE PLACE ON THE PREMISES
04-900 (REV 9/09)






550 W 7t Avenue, Suite 1600

; -tg Anchorage, AK 99501

! X alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov

f A 0 ’ https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco
4 ¥4

) Phone: 907.269.0350
Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control Board

Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
o‘h‘"dq,',&

“o%oﬁx& Tourism Statement Form

° A new, transfer, or renewal application for a Tourism Site License must be accompanied by this form which
explains how the establishment satisfies the requirements listed under AS 04.11.400 (d), 3 AAC 304.325.

e  You must provide complete responses to all guestions or your application will be returned and will not
be scheduled for the next ABC board meeting until the application is deemed complete by AMCO staff.

° All questions must be answered on this form. Do not attach other documents, or they will be returned.
° Do not provide documents and/or statements not requested.

Mandatory Points to be Included

1. Explain how issuance of a liquor license at your establishment has/will keep encouraging tourism: .
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2. Explain how the facility was or will be improved in accordance with this application: (this includes planned renovations, repairs,
updates to the facility/grounds)
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[Tourism Statement Form](rev 09/23/2020) - ) Page1 of 2






&4, Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control Board
[*%0) Tourism Statement Form
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3. Who operates the Liquor License?
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4. Do you offer room rentals to the traveling public? Yeslzr No I:I(if no, skip to question 5)

a. If so, how many of these rooms are available?
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b. Do any of the rental rooms have kitchen facilities (such as: a separate sink for food preparation and

refrigeration/cooking appliance devices, including a microwave)? Yes

No[ ]

i. If yes, how many of the rental rooms have kitchen facilities that meet this definition?
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¢. Do you stock alcoholic beverages in guest rooms? Yes D No .
5. Is your facility located within an airport terminal? Yes D No u/

6. Does your establishment include a dining facility? Yes No D

7. Are additional amenities available to your guests through your establishment? Yes @/ No E’

a. |If Yes, list your available amenities that directly pertain to this license type:
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[Tourism Statement Form](rev 09/23/2020)
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Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

o“o 4, 550 W 7t Avenue, Suite 1600
QQ Y. Anchorage, AK 99501
< v alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov

AMCO l https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco
Phone: 907.269.0350
Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control Board
C & " 5 . . «
Vikor of Master Checklist: Renewal Liquor License Application
Doing Business As: Icy Strait Lodge License Number: |1290
License Type: Beverage Dispensary - Tourism
Examiner: "'\ NS\ —a * Transaction #: 100033565
Document Received Completed Notes
AB-17: Renewal Application 1/4 S-\X.202] Postmarked by 12/31.
App and License Fees 1/4 S-& 20
Supplemental Document Received Completed Notes
Tourism/Rec Site Statement 1/4 S~ \§-2024
AB-25: Supplier Cert (WS)
AB-29: Waiver of Operation A( T cCexs Ty I~€09~
AB-30: Minimum Operation
AB-33: Restaurant Affidavit
COI/ COC/ 5 Star
FP Cards & Fees / AB-08a
Late Fee
Names on FP Cards:
Yes No

Selling alcohol in response to written order (package stores)?
Mailing address and contact information different than in database (if yes, update database)?
In “Good Standing” with CBPL (skip this and next question for sole proprietor)?

Officers and stockholders match CBPL and database (if “No”, determine if transfer necessary)?

NOO
NN

LGB 1 Response: Cid ! od CU na'h LGB 2 Response: ™~ 7 A

D Waive D Protest D Lapsed D Waive D Protest D Lapsed

[Master Checklist: Renewal] (rev 08/20/2018)
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\\oh‘mkb Alcohol and Marijuana Con't:ol Office
o i (2 550 W7 Avenue

; : "g Suite 1600
L 1 Anchorage, AK 99501
i'. A 0 ! alcohol.heensingi@alaska gov

_ https://www.commerce.alaska.pov/web/amco
Phone: 907.269.0350

&
Qh‘ og€\¢ Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control Board

Form AB-17: 2021/2022 License Renewal Application

e  This form and any required supplemental forms must be completed, signed by the licensee, and postmarked no later than 12/31/2020 per
AS 04.11.270, 3 AAC 304.160, with all required fees paid in full, or a non-refundable $500.00 late fee applies.

e Any complete application for renewal or any fees for renewal that have not been postmarked by 02/28/2021 will be expired per AS
04.11.540,3 AAC 304.160{e).

e Al fields of this application must be deemed complete by AMCO staff and must be accompanied by the required fees and all documents
required, or the application will be returned without being processed, per AS 04.11.270, 3 AAC 304.105

e  Receiptand/or processing of renewal payments by AMCO staff neither indicates nor guarantees in any way that an application will
be deemed complete, renewed, or that it will be scheduled for the next ABC Board meeting.

Establishment Contact Information

Licensee (Owner): fl—. ‘> [, m T@d ‘ RS > L License #: [ z_q @)

License Type: L:)o‘/e/f-\(}e ,\n, ;,J( e /,} - ﬁuf%m
/ <. |

Doing Busi 7

oing Business As I‘ -, i{ stfq — L3y N, C}”‘T \

Premises Address: ’7/\55, <\~Qr‘[—,,\,~¢‘\ f’f:u;j,t (/ 1 &f/q [j:/y uTj‘| w &‘( /

Local Governing Body: [ - 2 6 L H_m@l, o
/ T 4 A ’

AY
Community Council:

. -
L W - -~—— PR Y al = e

If your mailing address has changed, write the NEW address below:

Mailing Address: /O A
/A

City: State: 2IP:

Section 1 - Licensee Contact Information

Contact Licensee: The individual listed below must be listed in Section 2 or 3 as an Official/Owner/Shareholder of your entity and
must be listed on CBPL with the same name and title.
This person will be the designated point of contact regarding this license, unless the Optional contact is completed.

Contact Licensee: E,{ f ! 1PS Contact Phone: (fﬂ 7 _L)(f '%97{*
L_Contact Email: { Ckf- ST7a ltzﬁj'gk &2 ‘1] M / . C%)v’v{,.

Optional: If you wish for AMCO staff to communicate with anyone other than the Contact Licensee about your license, list them below:

Name of Contact: Contact Phone:

Contact Email:

Name of Contact: Contact Phone:

Contact Email:

Name of Contact: Contact Phone:

Contact Email:

AMCI
[Form AB-17] (rev09/23/2020) Page 1of 4
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¥ o". Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control Board

" Form AB-17: 2021/2022 License Renewal Application

""n““
Section 2 - Entity or Community Ownership Information
Sole Proprietors should skip this Section.
Use the link from Corporations, Business and Professional Licensing (CBPL) below to assist you in finding the Entity #.
https://www.commerce.aluska.gov/cbp/main/search/entities
Alaska CBPL Entity #: .G "1:7 N f
.l ( o1& ( . [ J

READ BEFORE PROCEEDING: Any new or changes to Shareholders (10% or more), Managers, Corporate Officers, Board of
Directors, Partners, Controlling Interest or Ownership of the business license must be reported to the ABC Board within 10 days of
the change and must be accompanied by a full set of fingerprints on FBI-approved card stock, AB-08a’s, payment of $48.25 for
each new officer with a date-stamped copy of the CBPL change per AS 04.11.045, 50 & 55, or a Notice of Violation will be issued to
your establishment and your application will be returned.

The only exception to this is a Corporation who can meet the requirements set forth in AS 04.11.050(c).

DO NOT LIST OFFICERS OR TITLES THAT ARE NOT REQUIRED FOR YOUR ENTITY TYPE.

o  Corporations of any type including non-prafit must list ONLY the following:

o All shareholders who own 10% or more stock in the corporation

o Each President, Vice-President, Secretary, and Managing Officer regardless of percentage owned
o Limited Liability Corporations, of any type must list ONLY the following:

o All Members with an ownership interest of 10% or more

o  All Managers {of the LLC, not the DBA) regardless of percentage owned
o  Partnerships of any type, including Limited Partnerships must list ONLY the following:

o Each Partner with an interest of 10% or more

o All General Partners regardless of percentage owned

mgortantNote All en below must match « ecords, or your apjf ition will be returned AS04.11.270, 3 AAC 304.105. You
must list full legal names, all required titles, phone number, percentage of shares owned (if applicable) and a full mallmg address for
each official of your entity whose information we require. If more space is needed: attach additional completed copies of this

page. Additional information not on this page will be rejected.

Name of Official: ‘C- <RI ':ff( WC (S /:) [‘ ' Z ;/r ;,'7_&

L - . _ =
Title(s): w{m\;«“/m /W* fal Ir{(“Qﬁl-‘ Phone: '/07 ZDCI-‘%‘@@ % Owned: /0 é?
Mailing Address: l > I;J’j K I G2 i
City: Hasw O\ State: file sl m zp: | Y89
Name of Official: Dpuna. M, Mo
Title(s): E‘)-’ 2R T e Phone: | <7 757 5?57530 L % Owned: [ £~

4 : . 7] ;
Mailing Address: 2 5 oo Te H"t’{i/(if-;j £ c&
2asse Seacatl " . . -’j) 3

City: S e State: 13(1,,{ ZIP: C/C[;5 ) |
Name of Official:
Title(s): Phone: % Owned:
Mailing Address:
City: State: ZIP:

[Form AB-17] (rev09/23/2020) Page 2 of4






K &_ "% Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control Board
 AMco

2

mene FOrm AB-17:2021/2022 License Renewal Application

Section 3 - Sole Proprietor Ownership Information

Corporations, LLC’s and Partnerships of ALL kinds should skip this section.
READ BEFORE PROCEEDING: Any new or changes to the ownership of the business license must be reported to the ABC Board within
10 days of the change and must be accompanied by a full set of fingerprints on FBI approved cardstock, AB-08a’s, payment of $48.25
for each new owner or officer and a date stamped copy of the CBPL change per AS 04.11.045, or a Notice of Vialation will be issued
to your establishment and your application will be returned.
Important Note: All entries below must match our records, or your application will be returned per AS 04.11.270, 3 AAC 304.105. You
must list full legal names, phone number, and mailing address for each owner or partner whose information we require.
If more space is needed, attach additional copies of this page. Additional owners not listed on this page will be rejected.
This individual is an:DApplicant I_I Affiliate

Name: Contact Phone:

Mailing Address:

City: State: 2iP:

Email:

Thisindividuansa;ﬂ IApplicant ] |Affiliate

Name: Contact Phone:

Mailing Address:

City: State: ip:

Email:

Section 4 - License Operation

Check ONE BOX for EACH CALENDAR YEAR that best describes how this liquor license was operated: 2019 2020
1. The license was regularly operated continuously throughout each year. (Year-round) Iﬂ
2. The license was only operated during a specific season each year. (Seasonal)
If your operation dates have changed, list them below: [:l
to
3. Thelicense was only operated to meet the minimum requirement of 240 total hours each calendar year.
A complete AB-30: Proof of Minimum Operation Checklist, ond all documentation must be pravided with this form. [j

4. The license was not operated at all or was not operated for at least the minimum requirement of 240 total

hours each year, during one or both calendaryears. A complete Form AB-29: Waiver of Operation Application D
and corresponding fees must be submitted with this application for each calendur year during which the license was not operated.

L O O

If you have not met the minimum number of hours of operation in 2020, you are not required to pay the fees, however a
complete AB-29 is required with Section 2 marked “OTHER” and COVID is listed as the reason.

Section 5 - Violations and Convictions

Yes No
Have ANY Notices of Violation been issued for this license OR has ANY person or entity in this application been D ‘Z
convicted of a violation of Title 04, 3AAC 304 or a local ordinance adopted under AS 04.21.010 in 2019 or 2020?

If you checked YES, you MUST attach a list of all Notices of Violation and/or Convictions per AS 04.11.270(a){2)

If you are unsure if you have received any Notices of Violation, contact the office before submitting this form.

[Form AB-17] (rev09/23/2020) AN 8 Page 3 ofa
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f:z:'{ - Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control Board
Form AB-17: 2021/2022 License Renewal Application

Section 6 - Certifications

As an applicant for a liquor license renewal, | declare under penalty of perjury that | have read and am familiar with AS 04 and
3 AAC 304, and that this application, including all accompanying schedules and statements, are true, correct, and complete.

‘ -
r—

® lagree to provide all information required by the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board or requested by AMCO staff in support of
this application and understand that failure to do so by any deadline given to me by AMCO staff will result in this
application being returned and potentially expired if | do not comply with statutory or regulatory requirements.

o |certify that all current licensees (as defined in AS 04.11.260) and affiliates have been listed on this application, and that in
accordance with AS 04.11.450, no one other than the licensee(s) has a direct or indirect financial interest in the licensed
business.

e I certify that this entity is in good standing with Corporations, Business and Professional Licensing (CBPL) and that all entity
officials and stakeholders are current and accurately listed, and | have provided AMCO with all required changes of
Shareholders {10% or more), Managers, Corporate Officers/Board of Directors, Partners, Controlling Interest or Ownership of
the business license, and have provided all required documents for any new or changes in officers.

e |certify that all licensees, agents, and employees who sell or serve alcoholic beverages or check identification of patrons
have completed an alcohol server education course approved by the ABC Board and keep current, valid copies of their
course completion cards on the licensed premises during all working hours, if applicable for this license type as set forth
in AS 04.21.025 and 3 AAC 304.465.

¢ lcertify that | have not altered the functional floor plan or reduced or expanded the area of the licensed premises,
and | have not changed the business name from what is currently approved and on file with the Alcoholic Beverage Control
Board.

I certify on behalf of myself or of the organized entity that | understand that providing a false statement on this form or any other form
—— provnded by AMCO is grounds for rejection or denial of this application or revocation of any licensg

) / \ y o e
_ ':/\J\]u (! < hH *"’ 1
Signature of Iicensee " /\ / N Signatﬂre ofN\OﬁﬂLP_UbﬂL/
\_’/

% +) (/\\ U \) N % _ UFF 28 ?Gmary Pubhcm and for the State of; (Mg;t O

Printed name of licensee

\ \ / / My commission expires: _C” -0t g3
\ /
Subscrlbéq and sWorn6 Beforgme thi€ day of he('@/ww»)e v ,20 QFL\)
N\_9982% ~

Restaurant/Eating Place applications must include a completed AB-33: Restaurant Receipts Affidavit
Recreational Site applications must include a completed Recreational Site Statement
Tourism applications must include a completed Tourism Statement
Wholesale applications must include a completed AB-25: Supplier Certification

All renewal and supplemental forms are available online

Any application that is not complete or does not include ALL required completed forms and fees
will not be processed and will be returned per AS 04.11.270, 3 AAC 304.105.

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

License Fee: |$ Application Fee: ,$ 300.00 Misc. Fee: |$
Total Fees Due: $

[Form AB-17] (rev09/23/2020) Paged ofd






Division of Corporations, Business and Professional Licensing https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/cbp/main/Search/EntityDetail/...

Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development

CORPORATIONS, BUSINESS & PROFESSIONAL
LICENSING

State of Alaska / Commerce / Corporations, Business, and Professional Licensing / Search & Database Download /
Corporations / Entity Details

ENTITY DETAILS

Name(s)
Type Name
Legal Name ISL ENTERPRISES, LLC

Entity Type: Limited Liability Company
Entity #: 69869D
Status: Good Standing

AK Formed Date: 4/28/2000

Duration/Expiration: Perpetual
Home State: ALASKA
Next Biennial Report Due: 1/2/2022

Entity Mailing Address: PO BOX #320, HOONAH, AK 99829-0320

Entity Physical Address: 435 GARTINA HWY, AKA - 435 AIRPORT RD, HOONAH, AK 99829-4806

Registered Agent

Agent Name: Ed Phillips
Registered Mailing Address: PO Box #320, Hoonah, AK 99829

Registered Physical Address: Icy Strait Lodge 435 Airport Rd, HOONAH, AK 99829

Officials

OShow Former
AK Entity # Name Titles Owned
Edwin Phillips Manager, Member 100.00

Filed Documents

1of2 5/4/2021, 2:03 PM






Division of Corporations, Business and Professional Licensing

20f2

Date Filed
4/28/2000
4/28/2000
10/16/2000
12/24/2001
1/30/2004
12/27/2006
12/29/2008
1/02/2009
8/11/2010
12/10/2012
11/20/2013
12/16/2015
1/14/2018
7/30/2019
12/20/2019

Type

Creation Filing
Creation Filing
Biennial Report
Biennial Report
Biennial Report
Biennial Report
Biennial Report
Agent Change
Biennial Report
Biennial Report
Biennial Report
Biennial Report

Biennial Report

Change of Officials

Biennial Report

https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/cbp/main/Search/Entity Detail/...

Filing
Click to View
Click to View

Click to View
Click to View
Click to View
Click to View
Click to View
Click to View
Click to View
Click to View
Click to View
Click to View
Click to View
Click to View

Certificate

COPYRIGHT © STATE OF ALASKA - DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, COMMUNITY, AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT -

5/4/2021, 2:03 PM






Division of Corporations, Business and Professional Licensing

https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/cbp/businesslicense/search/Lice...

Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development

DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS, BUSINESS &
PROFESSIONAL LICENSING

State of Alaska / Commerce / Corporations, Business, and Professional Licensing / Search & Database Download /

Business License / License #916936

LICENSE DETAILS

License #: 916936

Business Name:
Status:

Issue Date:
Expiration Date:

Mailing Address:

Physical Address:

Owners

ISL ENTERPRISES, LLC
Activities

Line of Business
72 - Accommodation and Food

ICY STRAIT LODGE
Active

06/13/2008
12/31/2022

PO BOX #320
HOONAH, AK 99829-0320

435 GARTINA HWY
HOONAH, AK 99829-2806

NAICS

Print Business License

Professional
License #

722410 - DRINKING PLACES (ALCOHOLIC

Services BEVERAGES)
72 - Accommodation and Food 721110 - HOTELS (EXCEPT
Services AND MOTELS
Endorsements
End Action Action
# Issue Renew Expiration End Note
1 10/7/2011 12/31/2011
2 10/5/2018 12/31/2020

1 of2

CASINO HOTELS)

Address

435 GARTEENI HIGHWAY, HOONAH, AK
99829

435 AIRPORT RD, HOONAH, AK 99829

5/4/2021, 2:03 PM






From: Alcohol Licensing, CED ABC (CED sponsored)

To: icystraitlodge@gmail.com

Cc: Alcohol Licensing, CED ABC (CED sponsored)
Subject: #1290 dba Icy Strait Lodge Incomplete Renewal
Date: Tuesday, May 4, 2021 2:44:20 PM

Attachments: #1290 dba Icy Strait Lodge Incomplete Renewal.pdf

Good afternoon,

[ have reviewed the renewal application submitted 01/04,/2021. At this time, the
application is considered incomplete. Please review the following for instructions

on how to complete your application.

[t appears that Icy Strait Lounge located at 435 Airport Road had an unreported
change of members in 2019 which is a violation of AS 04.11.050 and an
unreported change in controlling interest in 2019 which is a violation of AS
04.11.040(c). Upon review it appears that there was a change of interest and it
was transferred from Donna Martin 51 % owner to Edwin Phillips 100% owner.
This has been reported to our Enforcement Unit and they will send you separate

correspondence on this violation.
AB-17 Page 2 Section 2:

o The information provided in this section does not match AMCQ’s records

or the records maintained by Corporations, Business and Professional

Licensing (CBPL)

» CBPL Ownership Structure
o Edwin Phillips - Member and Manager- 100%

» AMCO Ownership Structure
e Donna Martin - Member and Manager - 51%
o Edwin Phillips - Member and Manager - 49%



mailto:alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov
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3 “(_ %  Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control Board
AMCO |

Form AB-17: 2021/2022 License Renewal Application

Section 2 - Entity or Community Ownership Information

rq “‘g

Sole Proprietors should skip this Section.
Use the link from Corporations, Business and Professional Licensing (CBPL) below to assist you in finding the Entity #.
https://www.commerce.alaska.qov/cbp/main/search/entities

Alaska CBPL Entity #: (-G & (- C[ IJ

READ BEFORE PROCEEDING: Any new or’changes to Shareholders (10% or more), Managers, Corporate Officers, Board of
Directors, Partners, Controlling Interest or Ownership of the business license must be reported to the ABC Board within 10 days of
the change and must be accompanied by a full set of fingerprints on FBl-approved card stock, AB-08a’s, payment of $48.25 for
each new officer with a date-stamped copy of the CBPL change per AS 04.11.045, 50 & 55, or a Notice of Violation will be issued to
your establishment and your application will be returned.

The only exception to this is a Corporation who can meet the requirements set forth in AS 04.11.050(c).

DO NOT LIST OFFICERS OR TITLES THAT ARE NOT REQUIRED FOR YOUR ENTITY TYPE.

e Corporations of any type including non-profit must list ONLY the following:

o  All shareholders who own 10% or more stock in the corporation

o Each President, Vice-President, Secretary, and Managing Officer regardless of percentage owned
s Limited Liability Corporations, of any type must list ONLY the following:

o All Members with an ownership interest of 10% or more

o All Managers (of the LLC, not the DBA) regardless of percentage owned
¢ Partnerships of any type, including Limited Partnerships must list ONLY the following:

o Each Partner with an interest of 10% or more

o All General Partners regardless of percentage owned

Important Note: All entries below must match ecords, or your application will be returned per AS 04.11.270, 3 A 14 105. You

must list full legal names, all required titles, phone number, percentage of shares owned (if applicable) and a full mailing address for
each official of your entity whose information we require. If more space is needed: attach additional completed copies of this
page. Additional information not on this page will be rejected.

Name of Official: ;‘g{;{.t) (" frf“f(;r‘JC [ [}[ﬁ : //' ;,.}.

’ & ol ,‘,v P : <=
Title(s): ,"r(a,\;qﬂ e, C’;%Jt~;'¢\[ {afid;| Phone: <0 / 209 -’/J@U % Owned: /50 é .
Mailing Address: [p (e}u [:,;{ 5K I 320
City: +Hasv. O\ State: Alaslia 2P | Q989
Name of Official: )’SWIN ™ M /’i/{ LT
Title(s): E:K .. Tl e Phone: I7. ‘S?SZS?SC‘ (, % Owned: | P>~
Mailing Address: \‘%/.\_C}q : d Lo bo 12 H‘T /(iijéi-o /\v A

e — : : O

City: o' LV State: 70,—1,/ 2IP: 97;3 0 |
Name of Official:
Title(s): Phone: % Owned:
Mailing Address:
City: State: ZIpP:

[Form AB-17] (rev09/23/2020) Page 2 of4










» Application Ownership Structure
o Edwin Phillips - Managing General Partner- 100%

e Donna Martin - Ex Partner- 0%

In order to deem the renewal complete you revert CBPL BACK to the AMCO
approved ownership structure. You will need to provide proof of your
submission to CBPL for this change such as a date stamped “Received by CBPL”
copy of their “Change of Officials Form”.

e On the renewal application in page 2 section 2 add the AMCO approved
members with the AMCO approved titles and percentage owned.

[t is required that you submit a Transfer License Application within 30 days of
this notice (06/04/2021) or action may be taken against your license. Forms,
fees and instructions can be found on our website at this link:

https://www.commerce.alaska.cov/web/amco

Please make the necessary corrections on the attached documents and return to
this email no later than close of business May 15, 2021. Completed documents
(with the exception of fingerprint cards or payments) may be scanned and

emailed, and questions or concerns may be sent to alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov.

Thank you for your immediate diligence toward completing your application.

Kristina Serezhenkov

Licensing Examiner

Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

550 West 7™ Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501



https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco/

mailto:alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov








From: Alcohol Licensing, CED ABC (CED sponsored)

To: Icy Strait Lodge; Alcohol Licensing, CED ABC (CED sponsored)
Cc: James W. McGowan; jazzyjuno@icloud.com
Subject: RE: Appeal request to ABC Board for relief from excessive oversight
Date: Thursday, December 23, 2021 11:30:48 AM
Attachments: Board Approved Interpretation of Controlling Interest.pdf
Pa 2 of AB-01.pdf
Importance: High

Good morning,

[ am sorry to hear of your frustrations with our processes, these situations are never easy for
anyone involved. We have scheduled your appeal to the board for the January 18, 2022 meeting
in Juneau as requested with your documents. There are some personal accusations you address
that may be damaging to someone’s reputation, therefore we may redact that person’s name
from your documents. With all that said, I wish to address some misconceptions in your

previous correspondence with Ms. Serezhenkov.

In recent years, the ABC board has discussed at length their interpretation of what constitutes a
“controlling interest transfer”. I have attached the board’s adopted interpretation which is
supported by Alaska statute 04.11.040(c) which states, “A person may not receive or transfer
controlling interest in a liquor license issued to a partnership, including a limited partnership, a
limited liability organization, or a corporation under this title, except with the written consent
of the board”. Written consent of the board means submitting for the board’s approval transfer
applications. This is historically a standard procedure for any licensee with similar changes like

your situation.

Regarding the publication, a one-time re-publication is the standard correction when the
statutory reference is incorrect. The statute that governs tourism licenses is, in fact, AS
04.11.400(d) in which all tourism applications references. Statutes and regulations can be found

here: https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco/AlcoholStatutesRegulations.aspx but I have

copied that section below for your convenience:

AS 04.11.400(d) The board may approve
1. the issuance of a new beverage dispensary or restaurant or eating place license
without regard to (a) of this section if it appears that the issuance will encourage the

tourist trade by encouraging the construction or improvement of

(A) a hotel, motel, resort, or similar business relating to the tourist trade with a
dining facility or having kitchen facilities in a majority of its rental rooms and at least
a minimum number of rental rooms required according to the population of the
incorporated city, unified municipality, or population area established under (a) of

this section in which the facility will be located, as follows:



mailto:alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov
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THE STATE Department of Commerce, Community,

O%LASKA and Economic Development

ALCOHOL AND MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE

GOVERNOR BILL WALKER

550 West 7th Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
Main: 907.269.0350

MEMORANDUM
TO: Bob Klein, Chair, DATE: January 23, 2018
and Members of the Board
FROM: Erika McConnell, Director RE: Interpretation of Controlling
Interest
Requested Action: Move to adopt staff’s interpretation of “controlling interest” as laid out

below
OR

State and adopt board’s interpretation of “controlling interest”

Statutory Authority: AS 04.06.090(a) states, “The board shall control the manufacture, barter,
possession, and sale of alcoholic beverages in the state. The board is
vested with the powers, duties, and responsibilities necessary for the
control of alcoholic beverages,...”

Staff Recommendation: Adopt staff’s interpretation of “controlling interest” which has been the
office’s interpretation for a long time, and which preserves the board’s
control and authority over licenses

Background: A change in controlling interest of a license requires a transfer approved by the
board (AS 04.11.040). “Controlling interest” is not defined in either statute or regulation. I am
seeking the board’s support for the interpretation of controlling interest that has been standard in
the office for a long time.

When examining whether or not a change of ownership is a change in controlling interest, staff
considers the following:

* Has the ownership of 50% of the license changed?

* Has a person who did not used to own 50% now become an owner of 50% or more?

* Has the number of people needed to create a majority of shares changed? (Example: Person 1
owns 26%; Person 2 owns 26%; Person 3 owns 26%; and three other people own 4% each. In
this scenario, any two 26% shareholders can act with a majority. They propose to change the
ownership structure so that Person 1 owns 25%; Person 2 owns 25%; Person 3 owns 25%; and
three other people own 5% each. Now, at least three people are needed to act with a majority.)

If the answer to any of those questions is yes, then this is considered to be a change in controlling
interest and a transfer is required. However, staff applies these questions only to the entity that owns







Interpretation of Controlling Interest
ABC Board January 23, 2018
Page 2

the license. If the license is owned by Entity A, which is owned by Entity B, staff does not require a
change in controlling interest of Entity B to be approved by the board.

These considerations apply to all types of ownership structure: sole ownership, limited liability
organizations, corporations, and partnerships.

This interpretation allows the board to see and approve the individual(s) who will control the
license. Does the board agree with this interpretation?

Some licensees (or their representatives) dispute this interpretation. In a current, relevant situation, a
company has issued new shares to new shareholders, diluting the shares of the existing shareholders.
The entity had four shareholders, each with 25%. By issuing new shares to new shareholders, they
now have eight shareholders, each with 12.5%. They submitted the following statements:

AS 04.11.040(c) says: “A person may not receive or transfer controlling interest in a liquor
license issued to a ..... corporation under this title, except with the written consent of the

board.”

Our research on corporate law shows that a controlling interest in a corporation is generally
defined as ownership greater than 50% (or 50% + .01) interest (e.g., the ability to elect a
majority of the board of directors), and a 50% interest is considered a non-controlling
interest.

In [our] situation, no one person received or holds a controlling (in excess of 50%) interest.
Each person holds a 12.5% non-controlling interest. No person received controlling interest
in a liquor license by owning a 12.5% interest in [our corporation]. No one person can elect
a majority of the board of directors. Therefore, no person holds a controlling interest in the
licenses. When considering how many shareholders it takes to reach a majority after [our
corporation] issued new shares, it would take at least 5 of the 8 shareholders to reach
majority consensus, and not 4. The 4 new shareholders, even when combined, do not create
a majority or controlling interest.

Accordingly, by our analysis, no person has received or transferred controlling interest in a
liquor license after the issuance of new shares.

Under this interpretation, if no single person holds 50% interest, then there is no controlling interest
under Title 4. Thus in a situation where a multitude of people own a liquor license but no single
person owns 50% or more, the control of the license could shift regularly with only notification to
the board. This does not seem to achieve the intent of Title 4, which gives the board the authority to
review and approve the ownership (and thus control) of licenses.

Attachment: Comments received







JANDYE BENNETT
BLUMSTEIN wir MEMORANDUM

ATTORNEYS

TO: Robert Klein, Chair, and
Members of the Alcohol Beverage Control Board
FROM: Robert H. Hume, Jr.
DATE: December 26, 2017 Our Client No: 13770-001
RE: Transfer of a Controlling Interest

We understand that Ms. McConnell has asked the Board to support the staff’s
interpretation of “controlling interest.” We have reviewed Ms. McConnell’s November
13, 2017, memorandum to the Board on this topic. The staff’s interpretation is incorrect
and inadequate, for the reasons described below.

We represent a company (the “Licensee”) that holds a beverage dispensary
license. The Licensee is an Alaska limited liability company. It is owned and managed by
three members: Member A holds 44%, Member B holds 44% and Member C holds 12%.
The Licensee has operated for several years without any change in membership or
management. Member B and Member C are brothers.

Member A intends to transfer his interest in the Licensee proportionally, or
substantially proportionally, to Member B and Member C. Member A will cease to be a
manager of the Licensee. Since this involves a transfer of at least 10% of the membership
of the Licensee, and since Member A also will cease to be a manager of the Licensee, in
accordance with AS 04.11.045 the Licensee will report these changes of membership and
management to the Board.

We believe the proposed transaction does not result in receipt or transfer of a
controlling interest, and no further action will be required by the Licensee or the Board.

Receive or transfer controlling interest

It is first important to note that “controlling interest” is relevant to the ABC Board
only when a person receives or transfers a controlling interest in a liquor license issued to
an entity.* Contrary to Ms. McConnell’s frequent references to a “change in controlling

1 AS 04.11.040
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interest,” Title 4 does not require board approval for a “change” in controlling interest.?
Instead, it requires that a person “receive or transfer” a controlling interest. This leads to
a need to define what constitutes a controlling interest.

Staff interpretation

According to Ms. McConnell, the staff considers there to be a “change of
ownership” that requires board approval if any of the following occurs:

1. Ownership of 50% of the license has changed
2. A person who did not own 50% becomes an owner of 50% or more®
3. The number of people need to create a majority has changed

Applied to the Licensee, rule #1 would not apply. Member A owns 44% so less
than 50% would change.

We assume staff would conclude that rules #2 and #3 would apply since Member
B would go from owning 44% to owning more than 50%, and the number of people
needed to create a majority would go from 2 to 1.

Controlling interest

The first problem with the staff interpretation is that it looks at ownership of the
equity interests of a licensee, but Title 4 looks at control of a licensee. If the license was
held by a limited partnership, a limited partner might own 80% of the licensee but the
general partner owning 20% would have sole, actual control of the licensee. If the limited
partner transferred his 80% interest, there would be no change in the control of the
licensee. The 80% would not be a “controlling interest.” If the general partner transferred
his 20% interest there would be a transfer of a controlling interest even though none of
the staff’s rules would apply. The staff interpretation incorrectly assumes that control is
proportional to equity ownership, which is not always correct. These staff rules may
indicate a change of ownership, but they do not address control of the licensee or a
transfer of a controlling interest.

2Note, in contrast, that the marijuana regulations do require approval of a “change
in controlling interest.” 3 AAC 306.040. There is no similar statute or regulation
regarding alcohol.

* Incidentally, Ms. McConnell typically describes ownership of 50% or more as a
controlling interest. Ownership of exactly 50% does not equal a controlling interest. This
lesson is often painfully learned by 50-50 partners who disagree on a matter.
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A “controlling interest,” when dealing with entities, often is defined as having the
right to appoint or elect a majority (more than 50%) of the managing body (the board of
directors, managers, etc.).

Member A is one of 3 managers of the Licensee, and therefore does not have a
controlling interest, so he could not transfer a controlling interest. Indeed, if he has a
controlling interest when he owns 44%, then Member B already has a controlling interest
since he also owns 44%.

After the transfer, Member B and Member C will be the two managers. Member B
will not become the sole manager. Member C also will be a manager. Therefore, neither
Member B nor Member C will have control over management of the Licensee and neither
Member B nor Member C would receive a controlling interest.

109 owners

Ms. McConnell’s explanation for the staff interpretation is that it allows the board
to see and approve the individuals who will control the license.

We do not disagree with that goal. The board should see and have the power to
approve the individuals who will control the license.

But in the case of the Licensee everyone who will receive Member A’s interest is
already a 10% member of the Licensee. Everyone who will receive Member A’s interest
is already a person who the board has approved to control the license. Ms. McConnell’s
explanation of the reason for the staff interpretation is achieved when notice of change is
given and only preexisting 10% members are involved. Further board action is not
needed.

The goal of the interpretation is adequately addressed by requiring any change of
10% members or managers to be reported to the board.* The board has adequate authority
to suspend or revoke the license if it concludes the change in membership or management
is not in the public interest.®

Family members

For purposes of evaluating control, agencies and courts often assume that
ownership or control held or exercised by family members and spouses should be

*AS 04.11.045
> AS 04.11.370, 3 AAC 304.180.
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attributed to the person in question, on the principle that family members will stick
together if there is a dispute.®

In the case of the Licensee, two family members (Member B and Member C)
currently hold 56% of the membership and constitute two-thirds of the managers.
Through attributing the ownership and control of family members, Member B and
Member C each already hold a controlling interest in the Licensee. Therefore, it cannot
be the case that they will receive a controlling interest from Member A or that Member A
will transfer a controlling interest to them.

If interests held by family members are attributed to members then Member B and
Member C each would be treated as holding 56% before the sale so staff’s rule of thumb
#2 and #3 would not apply.

Redemption alternative

Although the transaction is currently structured as a sale by Member A of his
membership interest in the Licensee proportionally to Member B and Member C, the
transaction could be changed. Rather than selling his membership interest, the Licensee
could redeem Member A’s membership interest. His membership interest in the Licensee
would be cancelled. This would be a transaction between the Licensee and Member A.
Member B and Member C would not be parties to the redemption transaction. No
membership interest would be transferred to them by Member A or anyone else, and no
membership interest would be received by them from Member A or anyone else.
Therefore, the redemption would not result in receipt or transfer of a controlling interest.

Since this structuring of the transaction would not be receipt or transfer of a
controlling interest and since it would result in the same functional result as a sale by
Member A to Member B and Member C, there is no reason to treat the sale by Member A
as a transfer of a controlling interest.

Multiple members

Although not the situation presented by the Licensee, Ms. McConnell’s
memorandum describes the situation of a licensee having several shareholders, none of
whom own a majority interest. According to Ms. McConnell, transfers among these

® For example, the Marijuana Control Board has defined “controlling interest” to
include less than 50% of ownership or control if a person and family members jointly
exert actual control. 3 AAC 306.990(a)(14). State regulations specifying information that
must be disclosed in proxy solicitations require that information be included about family
members. See 3 AAC 08.345.
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shareholders could be a transfer of a controlling interest, under rule #3, even if no
shareholder owns a majority interest.

This interpretation is nonsensical. If a 10% shareholder sells his shares to another
10% shareholder, the shareholder now holding 20% still does not have a controlling
interest. In the scenario described by Ms. McConnell in her memorandum, could anyone
really think the transfer of 1% by Person 1 (a 26% shareholder) to a 4% shareholder is a
transfer of a controlling interest? When no shareholder had a controlling interest before
the transfer and no shareholder has a controlling interest after the transfer, it is a
perversion of AS 04.11.040 to conclude there has been a transfer of a controlling interest.
There may be a “change” of control, as defined by the staff, but there would be no
transfer of a controlling interest.

Ms. McConnell expressed that if the board did not have to approve transfers
among 10% shareholders that do not result in transfer of a controlling interest, this would
not achieve the intent of Title 4 to give the board authority to review and approve
ownership and control of licenses.

Again, Ms. McConnell misinterprets Title 4. Material changes in ownership and
management, whether or not there is a transfer of a controlling interest, have to be
reported to the board.” If the board does not consider the change to be in the best interests
of the public, it has the authority to suspend or terminate the license.? The board always
has the authority to approve ownership and control of licensees through its power to
suspend or terminate licenses. The board does not need to exercise its authority under the
transfer-of-controlling-interest statute to achieve the objective described by Ms.
McConnell.

Type of board approval

According to Ms. McConnell, if there is a change of controlling interest, staff
considers this a transfer of the license and the licensee needs to go through the process to
apply for board approval of a transfer. As with staff’s focus on “change of controlling
interest,” the staff’s view of the consequences of a transfer of controlling interest also is
Inaccurate.

" AS 4.11.045-.055
8 AS 04.11.370, 3 AAC 304.180.
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AS 04.11.040 does not say that transfer or receipt of a controlling interest
constitutes a transfer of a license. It simply says that transfer or receipt of a controlling
interest requires consent of the board.®

The board or staff could establish a process and standards for consenting to
transfer of a controlling interest in a licensee that differ from the extensive process and
standards Title 4 establishes for transfer of a license. Title 4 does not establish any
process or standards for consenting to transfer of a controlling interest. It does not require
transfer of a controlling interest to be treated as equivalent to transfer of a license.

If Member A’s transfer to Member B and Member C is a transfer of a controlling
interest, then in the circumstances presented — when the continuing members of the
licensee are already 10% members, when the continuing managers of the licensee are
already managers, when no one who is not a current 10% member or manager will
become a 10% member or manager, and when the continuing members and managers are
family members — it would be appropriate for the board to establish a simplified method
for approving the transfer of a controlling interest that is less extensive than approving
transfer of the license.

Goals

Ms. McConnell describes the goal of the staff interpretation as allowing the board
to see and approve the individuals who will control the license.

The Licensee agrees that the board should have full visibility of the ownership and
management of licensees and the ability to act if it does not approve the ownership or
management of licensees.

Any transfer of 10% or more of a membership interest in a limited liability
company must be reported to the board. Any change in managers also has to be
reported.1°

With the goal of increasing transparency and board supervision of ownership and
management of licensees, it would make more sense not to focus on controlling interest
but for the board to adopt regulations that provide that when a notice of a change of 10%

%3 AAC 304.175 says that if there is a transfer of a controlling interest the
transferee has to provide the same information as an applicant for a new license. But,
neither Title 4 nor this regulation addresses how the board will consent to the transfer of a
controlling interest.

19 AS 04.11.045. Similar reporting is required of corporations and partnerships by
AS 04.11.050 and AS 04.11.055.
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owner or manager is given under AS 04.11.045-.055, any 10% owner or manager who
had not previously provided personal information to the board must provide personal
information. The board’s regulations do not presently require this. If a 20% owner
transfers his 20% interest to a new person, that would not trigger board review based on
transfer of a controlling interest, but the board should have information about the new
20% owner. Then, if the board has concerns about the new 20% owner, the board has
authority to review the ownership and, in an appropriate case, suspend or revoke the
license under AS 04.11.370 and 3 AAC 304.180.

Why this matters

The Licensee believes it is sufficient, in the circumstances presented by the
Licensee, for the Licensee to give notice to the board of the change of ownership and
management. With the notice, the board will have full knowledge of the change. If staff
needs additional information from the members and managers, staff can request that
information. If staff has concerns about the members or managers, staff can investigate. If
staff concludes that the members and managers make the Licensee unfit to hold a license,
staff can bring the matter to the attention of the board and the board can take such action
as it considers appropriate to suspend or revoke the license.

Treating transfer by Member A to Member B and Member C as an application for
a new license introduces burdens and risks completely out of scale to the regulatory
benefit. The Licensee would need to submit an application, together with all supporting
documents (affidavits, certificates, statements, fingerprint cards, premises diagram, etc.).
The Licensee would need to post the application, and incur the expense and effort of
advertising the application. The Licensee would need to pay an application fee. Perhaps
most inconvenient, notwithstanding that the Licensee will continue in business without
interruption or change, the Licensee may have to list all taxes and debts and provide
proof that all taxes and debts have been paid or collect waivers from its trade creditors.*

Others would be burdened, too. Notice of the application would be sent to the
local governing body. There will be effort for the local governing body to consider the
notice and delay while the local governing body considers the notice. There is the
possibility that the local governing body might protest the “transfer” of the license, even
though there is no practical change in the licensed operations. There is the possibility that
the public might file objections.

Staff would spend time reviewing the application, notifying and communicating
with the local governing body and interested members of the public, notifying creditors,

1 AS 04.11.360(4)
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and preparing a recommendation to the board. The board would spend time reviewing
and acting on the staff recommendation.

Once a simple transfer of ownership among members is treated as a transfer of a
license, expenses and burdens will result and unknown consequences can arise.

This is a lot of effort and expense — by the Licensee, by the local governing body,
by staff and by the board — respecting a transaction that does not materially change who
owns or manages the Licensee.

Regulations
For the reasons described above, staff’s interpretation is incorrect and inadequate.

Informal, unpublished support by the board for the staff’s interpretation, as
requested by Ms. McConnell, or alternatives described above should be established by
regulation. Otherwise there is no means for licensees to know what standards may apply
to their business dealings. Future staff may change their interpretation without notice to
licensees. Also, the regulatory process provides an opportunity for licensees and other
interested persons to express their views on the merits of a proposed interpretation. That
is absent when this important issue is governed only by an unwritten staff interpretation.
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Enter information for the new applicant a

Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control

Board

https://www.comme ce.alaska.gov/

Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
550 W 7' Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501

shol ’ ot al o W

web/amco

Phone: 907.269.0350

Form AB-01: Transfer License Application

Section 2 — Transferee Information

nd/or location seeking to be licensed.

Licensee: ISL Enterprises, LLC

Doing Business As: lcy Strait Lodge

Premises Address: 435 Airport Rd

Community Council: o

Mailing Address: PO Box # 360

City: Hoonah State: AK ZIp: 99829
Designated Licensee: |Edwin F Phillips

Contact Phone: 907 209-4806 Business Phone: 907 945-3636

Contact Email:

icystraitlodge@gmail.com

Yes

No
Seasonal License? D If “Yes”, write your six-month operating period:

Section 3 - Premises Information

Premises to be licensed is:

an existing facility D a proposed building

(including tourism) and package store applicants only:

D a new building

The next two questions must be completed by beverage dispensa

What is the distance of the shortest pedestrian route from the public entrance of the building of your proposed premises to
the outer boundaries of the nearest school grounds? Include the unit of measurement in your answer.

Six tenths of a mile

What is the distance of the shortest pedestrian route from the public entrance of the building of your proposed premises to
the public entrance of the nearest church building? Include the unit of measurement in your answer.

One half of a mile

[Form AB-01] (rev 10/10/2016) Page2of7
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(i) 10 rental rooms if the population is less than 1,501;

(ii) 20 rental rooms if the population is 1,501 — 2,500

(iii) 25 rental rooms if the population is 2,501 — 5,000;

(iv) 30 rental rooms if the population is 5,001 — 15,000;

(v) 35 rental rooms if the population is 15,001 — 25,000;

(vi) 40 rental rooms if the population is 25,001 — 50,000; and
(vi

.

vii) 50 rental rooms if the population is greater than 50,000; or
(B) an airport terminal; and

2. the renewal or transfer of ownership of a beverage dispensary or restaurant or

eating place license issued under (1) of this subsection if the

A. holder of the license operates a hotel, motel, resort, or similar business

relating to the tourist trade that

(i) has a dining facility on the licensed premises or kitchen facilities in a
majority of its rental rooms; and

(ii) maintains at least the minimum number of rental rooms that the
hotel, motel, resort, or similar business had at the time of initial licensure or

that were required at the time of initial licensure; or
(B) licensed premises are located inside an airport terminal.

In recent years, the diagram requirements have changed and additional details are necessary for

the Licensing and Enforcement staff to not only to protect the licensee but to protect the public.

It AMCOQO’s policy to require a new background investigation with a new or transfer application

if the licensee’s previous investigation occurred five or more years previously.

It is also AMCQ’s standard procedure to send correspondence to the email and mailing address
that is on the application, in case it is updated information, which is why Ms. Serezhenkov
correctly sent the documents to: PO Box #360 in Hoonah (attached page 2 of the transfer
application).

I can assure you that Ms. Serezhenkov does not personally know Donna or Brian Martin outside
of this license. However, if that were true, I would have assigned the application to another
examiner because management would consider that to be a conflict of interest. This is again a

standard practice in our office.

All that said, it must be known that Donna Martin has notified this office, in writing on





August 3, 2021, that she has no intent of relinquishing her 51% of this LLC and this license
#1290. I would strongly urge both you and Ms. Martin attend the January 18, 2022 ABC

meeting in Juneau, either in person or on Zoom. The Zoom details will be on our homepage

a week or so before the meeting: https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco/.

All application forms, fees and instructions can be downloaded here:

https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco/AlcohollicenseApplication.aspx. Completed

documents (with the exception of fingerprint cards or payments) may be scanned and emailed,

and questions or concerns may be sent to alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov.

Respectfully,

‘Garrie ((jra{y

Records and Licensing Supervisor
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

550 West 7t Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
907-269-0350

From: Icy Strait Lodge [mailto:icystraitlodge @gmail.com]

Sent: Thursday, December 9, 2021 4:41 PM

To: Alcohol Licensing, CED ABC (CED sponsored) <alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov>
Cc: James W. McGowan <mcgowansitka@gmail.com>

Subject: Appeal request to ABC Board for relief from excessive oversight

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the State of Alaska mail system. Do not click links or
open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Kristina,

For a variety of reasons | have exhausted my efforts to try and
communicate with you as | have noticed that you simply do
not listen. The situation between Donna Martin and | has
nothing to do with a "Transfer" of the "controlling interest" in
ISL Enterprises LLC as there should be no question that | have
always retained that. You are getting hung up with what is
more aptly referred to as the "majority interest". Also, as you
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From: Icy Strait Lodge

To: Alcohol Licensing, CED ABC (CED sponsored)

Cc: James W. McGowan

Subject: Appeal request to ABC Board for relief from excessive oversight
Date: Thursday, December 9, 2021 4:42:14 PM

Attachments: ABC rest bar layout.pdf
ABC missent mail.pdf
ABC Board 2021 recommendations.pdf
ABC lodge location Gartina.pdf
ABC Board 2021 appeal.pdf

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the State of Alaska mail system. Do not
click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content
is safe.

Kristina,

For a variety of reasons I have exhausted my efforts to try and communicate with
you as I have noticed that you simply do not listen. The situation between Donna
Martin and I has nothing to do with a "Transfer" of the "controlling interest" in ISL
Enterprises LLC as there should be no question that I have always retained that.
You are getting hung up with what is more aptly referred to as the "majority
interest". Also, as you can see from the surveyor reports attached the Lodge is
located on "Gartina Hwy" and regardless of what a previous City administration
temporarily called it, it is maintained by Alaska DOT as a State Highway called
"Gartina Highway".

You claim as being factual, that my Public Notices were errant and need to be
replaced citing my " Article 2. Licenses and Permits" reference to "Sec. 04. 11.090
Beverage dispensary License" and must be republished is absurd. Especially when
referencing some obscure limitation in "Article 5. Restrictions on Issuance and
Transfer of Licenses" and alternatively requiring "Sec. 04.11.400 Population
Limitations" as being the dispensary type. Ifit would have been relevant it would
have been contained in Article 2. I recalled when I first applied for the Liquor
license there was a specific license for for a "Dispensary License - Tourism" so I
specified "Tourism" for clarity. You should also note that my Liquor license shows
"Type of License - Beverage Dispensary". T will also add that I cited that Section in
a previous review step and you did not find that "fault" then...

You are asking for a lot of additional layout that should not be of concern as we are
remarkably careful and have not had any such problems. I will add that until you,
there have been no problems and the layout that was provided and is attached was
approved in 2014 and stamped "AMCO July 26 2021". It has not changed.

We continue to be the primary Hoonah restaurant and the only year-round
restaurant. I do not open the bar until 5:00 PM because I personally do not believe
that liquor in the daytime is healthy for people. I also require that guests that want






to take alcohol to their room need to be accompanied by an ISL employee and it is
usually me. I always make sure and tell guests that the rooms are for relaxing,
watching TV and sleeping. If there is a problem because they want to party it has to
be in the bar or we will not hesitate to call the police if guests or visitors are
disturbing their neighbor(s) as the walls are thin and guests pay us good money to
be able to sleep. We do not usually have any problems with patron because I am
also the hall monitor and will not hesitate to issue and request the Hoonah Police
Department honor a no trespass request.

I should not have to replace my finger print cards or give myself a lease for square
footage in a building I own. I also gave you a copy of the BIA release of interest
which should easily confirm all that I have been trying to get you to understand.
Meanwhile, I will have our attorney perfect Donna Martin's withdrawal and the
deed.

[ can see that the Board approved of the ISL license renewal at their June 22nd
meeting with delegation to AMCO staff. I like to think you may be trying to be too
professional but also cannot help but wonder if you do or did have a personal
relationship with Donna or Brian Martin. Nonetheless, I would recommend that
you read the documentation and try to understand that I and the ISL Enterprises
LLC dba Icy Strait Lodge are doing our level best to be a responsible Licensee. I
have CC'd James McGowan, our attorney and request that future correspondence to
us also be emailed through him.

I was also cornered by the Mayor and the City Clerk and they were both concerned
that my Liquor License appeared to be in jeopardy. In addition to our great services
to the community, the Sales and excise taxes we remit are one of the largest year
round revenue sources for the City of Hoonah. They said that they received the
physical correspondence packet in their mailbox and do not believe it was your
intent to provide it to them. Please change PO box on your system to be #320.

In closing, please, ensure that the ABC Board receives all of this documentation so
that they can properly resolve our dispute and hopefully also repair the regulations
so that they are more clear and processing "internal" ownership and control changes
are not so disproportionately burdensome for Licensees. Thanks. - Ed

For Reservations Call: (907) 945-3636 ext.1
Trip Advisor: https://www.tripadvisor.com/Hotel_Review-g31010-d4559155-Reviews-

Icy_Strait Lodge-Hoonah_Alaska.htm]

Website: http://www.icystraitlodge.com/






Twitter: s://twi m/i itl
Facebook Page: https://www.facebook.com/IcyStraitLodge/






435 Airport Rd, PO Box 320, Hoonah, AK 99829
(907) 945-3636 phone (907) 945-3610 fax

December 8, 2021

Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
550 W 7t Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501

Subject: Appeal to ABC Board for resolution of the “Transfer” issue

Dear ABC board member,

I have a 4-year degree in accounting and have been working in the business world for over 40 years and
can honestly say I have never encountered “civil servants”, or perhaps an administrative procedure that
seem as unreasonable as has been being imposed on me. While I can see that Kristina and Carrie are very
smart and diligent I believe they are unfairly interpreting their obligations under Sec. 04.11.040 (c). First
of all, the fact that I have always: been the “Managing General Partner” since I created the LLC; applied
for the Liquor license; gave up my career to avert a Municipal foreclosure and have lived at and directly
managed the Lodge for 13 years it should all amply prove that I have always had the “controlling interest”
of ISL Enterprises LLC. I believe that my dispute with AMCO Administration boils down to semantics as
there is a significant difference between “majority interest” and “controlling interest”. I will be on
vacation 1/10/22 through 1/21/22 and thus will be unable to attend the ABC Board meeting and I have
prepared and provide this document and the previous communications as my defense.

Predictably, the most consistent source of revenue for our “tourism business” is the liquor license and its
loss would prove catastrophic for my company. I ask the ABC Board to consider the unusual facts
surrounding the control of this License and recognize that in reality no “Transfer” has occurred to warrant
all the frustration and hardship I have endured regarding this issue.

In case you need more background to make your decision; a more detailed explanation is hereby provided
that explains how this situation has evolved. I will first add that I have retained an attorney and am in the
process of compelling Donna Martin to fulfill her obligations under the 17-year-old “Purchase Option”
agreement. For the Boards information she was effectively prepaid for her “51% equity” in ISL with my
70% share of equity in the $500,000 duplex we built in Juneau in 1996. Aside from her getting a
mortgage loan of her own to pay off our joint mortgage loan on that home her only other obligations were
to agree with my management and sign any non-binding documents that I requested. The agreement was
always to help maintain the BIA loan, which I was otherwise not eligible for, and most importantly to
withdraw from the LLC when I had a BIA eligible partner or paid off the BIA loan. Aside from a few
signatures she never did anything in the management or operation of the LLC after the second year and
has never wanted or had anywhere near “controlling interest”. AMCO Received 12/09/2021






Letter to the ABC Board _ Page 2
12/8/21

Having spent 13 years together Donna and I always had a good rapport until 2018 when she spent
upwards of a month with her brother Brian while he was dying of cancer. For clarity, he is the original
majority member who initiated the LLC by purchasing the Lodge with a $25,000 post-dated check as
down payment. He then enticed his sister and I to each become 20% partners. When a General
Contractor he was subcontracted to seized $360,000 in “backcharges™ on a project he was just completing
he asked his sister Donna and I to cover the down payment check. We did and the “hook” was set... and
as you probably have already or will surmise - I do not give up easily. During that time, I was also
creating the partnership, applied for a Mortgage loan & Liquor license and acquired the BIA loan
guarantee.

About four months into the LLC Brian was compelled to withdraw from it by National Bank of Alaska,
when they threatened to rescind both the construction loan and the BIA LT loan if he remained associated
with the LLC. It was not until 14 years later that Brian’s intense resentment of me surfaced as for over a
decade he understood that I was perilously close to losing everything because of his initial purchase of the
Lodge. I first noticed Brian’s increasing resentment towards me 17 years after withdrawal from the LLC
when he was broadcasting death threats on Facebook against me and other friends while dying in Canada.
In retrospect I think at that time his seething rage against me was that he realized I was succeeding in
turning the Lodge around and he wanted scapegoats for his drug induced failures. It seems to me that
Donna somehow became “brain-washed” against me in the process of caring for him while he died. It
should be abundantly clear to everyone that the “Purchase option giving her my interest in the house
enriched her with “certainty” and I assumed full responsibility for what has always been perilous
“uncertainty”’.

I had unsuccessfully tried to pay off the BIA loan several times over the years. There was never any doubt
that the BIA Regional office knew about my situation but they were content with the fact that the “audit
review check list items” remained approvable and I was responsibly providing valuable services and
employment in the largest Tlingit-Village in the country. Asthe BIA Loan approached the 20" year, in
2019 the BIA collection division was assigned the ISL loan and contacted me and indicated that the Loan
needed to be paid off as soon as possible. The Lodge and the Hoonah economy were finally starting to
stabilize so I diligently applied for and promoted my business with 3 banks and succeeded in acquiring a
Commercial loan. In preparation for the loan with Northrim Bank I contacted Donna and told her I finally
got a loan approved and would be sending her a Withdrawal from the LLC form but she shockingly told
me “NO”; she said she would not sign it without appropriate compensation. She claimed that she should
receive half of the cost savings made possible by “her” BIA loan... Because I still cared about her and
was trying to avoid enflaming her unreasonableness by being forced to sue her. Now I am going to
compel her withdrawal and make her pay for my legal and administrative efforts... Of course, this should
all rightfully be considered my problem but the potential loss of my liquor license has catapulted this to
the top of my threats. I also mention it to help explain why she will not readily sign the AB-01 without
giving her money that she is definitely not and never will be entitled to...

[ also find it appropriate to mention that I do not believe that an ABC employee could legally be
empowered to demand that a Licensee put a previous partner back on to the Division of Corporations
website as a 51% partner in order to match previous ABC filings. However, that is exactly what Kristina
demanded of me in my initial communication with her and it has never set well with me... Certainly, the
Alaska Division of Corporations, Business and Professional Licensing Division filings should be
considered the “Gold Standard” that accurately reflects business structures in Alaska. She also has

communicated with Donna Martin and added her back on to the¢\thailiae st whanddoldhectanhet






Letter to the ABC Board Page 3
12/8/21

actions are emboldening Donna to consider the AMCO administration as welcome leverage in her desire
to extort money from me. I am confident that the ABC board would never knowingly allow its
organization to be used as a weapon in contractual disputes between partners.

In the supporting documentation I was also given excerpts of “Sec.04.11.040 Board approval of transfers”
and “Sec. 04.11.050 Reports required of corporations” as the governing regulations that supposedly
warrant this discord between ISL and the regulations. Since this is an internal change and there is ample
evidence to support that I have always been the “controlling interest” of ISL Enterprises LLC. I believe
that the appropriate regulation of concern should have been “Sec. 04.11.045 Reports required of limited
liability organizations™ and that Sec. 04.11.040 ( ¢ ) should be moved to this Section as an “internal”
Licensee change where the “...report to the ABC Board...” is more streamlined In an effort to try and be
helpful I will make a couple of observations and a recommendation in a separate letter to follow to make
this easier for administration and Licensees.

In closing I hereby formally apologize to the AMCO staff, management and Board for not having filed a
“...report to the board...” that reported the ISL change in ownership. In my mind that had occurred back
in 2004 with the Purchase option. I was also under the impression that I only had to report and acquire
ABC approval for the addition of new members as Donna and [ were previously vetted and have never
had any ABC violations or criminal convictions...

Please, direct staff to cease the pursuit of this action, refund my $500 “Transfer” fee and lift the
“Temporary” designation from my biennial license renewal. Thanks for your consideration and also your
service to our State.

Sincerely,

D .02

Ed Phillips
Owner, ISL Enterprises LLC dba Icy Strait Lodge

AMCO Received 12/09/2021






435 Airport Rd, PO Box 320, Hoonah, AK 99829
(907) 945-3636 phone (907) 945-3610 fax

December 8, 2021

Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
550 W 7™ Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501

Subject: Recommendations for clarifying “Transfer” regulations

Dear ABC board member,

This is a follow-up to my previous letter to the ABC board requesting relief from what I believe are inconsistencies
in the regulations that pose a disproportionate burden on Licensees by not considering the difference between
“internal” and external” negotiations. Appropriately differentiated and “report to the board” better defined I believe
that with a few minor revisions the regulations could be significantly clearer and far less burdensome for both
administration and Licensees. If previously adopted we certainly would have avoided my skirmish with
administration. ..

It seems to me that Sec. 04.11.040 (a&b ) reflect “external” negotiations and belong together as they are. Clearly,

“external” Transfers of a Liquor license to another organization or Person or the movement of a Dispensary License
to another location both deserve public scrutiny and a comprehensive vetting by administration that approximates a

new Liquor license application as is currently being done. However, the regulation should succinctly state that.

Conversely, changes that amount to “internal” negotiations for ownership and control between existing vetted
LLC’s/LLP’s and Partnerships should require administration consideration and Board approval but it should be
nowhere as burdensome as a new Liquor License application. Thus I think sub-section (¢ ) should be moved to
Sec. 04.11.045 and it’s required “report to the Board” should not be nearly as arduous as with (a&b).

If it was me I would make a simple modification to the AB-17 Biennial “License Renewal application” to become a
“License renewal or ownership change application”. I would then add an initial first Option on it that converts the
Biennial “License renewal application” form to a “Notification of proposed change in ownership, management or
Controlling Interest” that specifies that it must be submitted within 10-days of a significant change. The form is
formatted to include most if not all the change information you would probably need and the Licensees would be
reminded of the requirement every two years. It could also generate a processing fee etc. I hope it helps.

Singerely, .
~ )
S
4;/—@ ’\Q/Q,D/L-
Ed Phillips

Owner, ISL Enterprises LLC dba Icy Strait Lodge

AMCO Received 12/09/2021






From: Alcohol Licensing, CED ABC (CED sponsored)

To: "icystraitlodge@gmail.com"

Cc: Alcohol Licensing, CED ABC (CED sponsored); "Donna M Martin"

Subject: #1290 dba Icy Straight Lodge Returned Application Letter and Renewal Action Notice
Date: Wednesday, November 24, 2021 8:31:00 AM

Attachments: Returned Application Letter.pdf

Good morning Mr. Phillips,

Upon review of your 2021-2022 renewal application it was discovered that there
had been an unapproved change of controlling interest. The licensee “ISL
Enterprises LLC” ownership structure went from 51% Donna Martin and 49%

Edwin Phillips to 100% Edwin Phillips. A subsequent NOV was issued by the

Enforcement Unit regarding this violation.

On 5/4/2021 I sent you an email with an incomplete renewal notice and,
because of the change in controlling interest, required a transfer application be
submitted within 30 days. Our office received phone calls from you explaining
your situation and correspondence from you on 5/17/2021 with an explanation
for the unapproved controlling interest change and an account of your
deteriorated business relationship with Donna Martin. On 5/18/2021 I deemed
your renewal application complete and emailed a temporary license and a notice
to you with the caveat that you submit the required transfer application within
30 days, giving an extension of time to get the transfer application ready. Your

renewal application was subsequently approved by the ABC Board with
delegation at their 6/22/2021 Board meeting.

On 6/10/21, my supervisor Carrie Craig, in response to your concerns about the
likelihood you would not be able to get the transferor, Donna Martin, to sign the
application, sent you an email reiterating AMCQ’s requirement to submit a

transfer application and extending the time for you to do so to 7/23/21.

On 7/21/21 you emailed our office noting you had not yet gotten the transferor
to sign the application and I responded on 7/23/21 that you may submit your
transfer application as is but that if we do not have the correct signatures on the
AB-01 form “including the signature of Donna Martin”, we will not be able to

deem the application complete. Our office received the transfer application on
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THE STATE Department of Commerce, Community,
Of and Economic Development
ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE

550 West 7t Avenue, Suite 1600

GOVERNOR MIKE DUNLEAVY Anchorage, AK 99501
Main: 907.269.0350

November 24, 2021

ISL Enterprises LLC
Via Email: icystraitlodge@gmail.com
Via Mail: PO BOX 360

Hoonah, AK 99829

Re: Returned Application for Beverage Dispensary-Tourism License #1290 dba: Icy Strait Lodge

Dear Applicant:

Your application is being returned to you because you failed to complete the application by the deadline provided in a
previous notice. If you wish to reapply, you must file all required application documents and pay a new application fee, per
3 AAC 304.105(e).

For your reference, the following items were still determined to be incomplete by the deadline provided to you. The
following information was emailed on September 14, 2021:

AB-01: Transfer License Application AS 04.11.260, AS 04.11.280, AS 04.11.290 and 3 AAC 304.105
e Section 1
o The Required Statutory Reference is incorrect for a Tourism license.
= The correct Statutory Reference for a Beverage Dispensary Tourism license is AS 04.11.400(d)

e Section5
o Remove the name and information for Donna Martin in this section. Only the transferee’s ownership
information should be listed here.
o Correct the title for Edwin Phillips to Manager/Member.
e Section 8
o The person listed on this form is not a transferor
= Have this form resigned and notarized with the transferor’s signature
= Donna Martin as the 51% owner is the transferor and must sign and notarize this section.

AB-02: Premises Diagram AS 04.11.260 and 3 AAC 304.185
e Page 1 of the AB-02 Application
o This page was not received. A blank page 1 of the AB-02 Premises Diagram form is attached for you to
complete and submit.
e Diagram

o Provide a basic diagram of the entirety of the lodge showing the room sections as well and giving the entire
outline of the overall structure.

o You have included outdoor deck areas in your premises. If a portion of the licensed premises includes an
outdoor area, you are required to submit a written Security Plan that addresses personnel and practices
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that will be used to prevent the transfer of alcohol across the premises boundary and especially the access
of alcohol by a minor, describe barriers, including the height, and how this area will be managed. A blank
security plan example is attached for your review.

AB-03: Restaurant Designation Permit Application 3 AAC 304.715 — 3 AAC 304.795
e Should you wish to have minor access for either dining or employment at your establishment you must complete
and submit the attached AB-03 form as well as a copy of your menu and a copy of your current food services
permit. A blank AB-03 form is attached for your use.
o The fee to apply for the Restaurant Designation Permit is $50.00.

AB-07: Public Notice Posting Affidavit AS 04.11.310 and 3 AAC 304.125
e Section 1 - Establishment Information
o The Premises Address is incorrect.
=  Qurrecords show that the premises address is “435 Airport Road”

Publisher’s Affidavit AS 04.11.310 and 3 AAC 304.125
e Because some wording was incorrect, you are required to republish for one time, the following notice verbatim:

o ISL Enterprises LLC dba Icy Strait Lodge located at 435 Airport Rd, Hoonah, AK 99826 is applying for transfer
of a Beverage Dispensary-Tourism AS 04.11.400(d) liquor license. The change in ownership involves an
ownership interest transfer from Donna M Martin 51% to Edwin F. Phillips 51%. Interested persons should
submit written comment to their local governing body, the applicant, and to the Alcoholic Beverage Control
Board at 550 West 7™ Ave, Suite 1600, Anchorage, AK 99501 or alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov.

e Once the corrected publication has been run, please submit a new Publisher’s Affidavit signed in
front of a notary by the appropriate media representative.

AB-08a: Authorization of Records Release AS 04.11.295, AS 04.11.300 and 3 AAC 304.105(1)(2)
e Fingerprints & Fees
o Please submit a full original set (not digital) of fingerprints on FBI approved cardstock and a check payment
of $48.25 made out to State of Alaska, or you may call 907-269-0350 and pay by credit card for Edwin
Phillips.
o You must send the cards to the address below or your application will not be deemed complete until we are
receipt, and your license will not be issued until background checks are returned.
= Send Fingerprints and checks (forms may be scanned) to:
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
550 W 7% Avenue Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
e AB-08a Page 1- Edwin Phillips
o Page 1 of the AB-08a form for Edwin Phillips is missing. A blank page 1 is attached for you to complete and
submit.

AB-09: Statement of Financial Interest 3 AAC 304.105(b)(3)
e Section 1 - Establishment Information
o The Premises Address is incorrect.
= Qur records show that the premises address is “435 Airport Road”

Entity Documents 3 AAC 304.105(b)(4) and (7)

e Submit a copy of the entity’s Articles of Organization, Certificate of Organization and the
Operating Agreement per 3 AAC 304.105(b)(7)(A).

Proof of Right, Title, or Interest in the Premises 3 AAC 304.105(b)(6)
e Please submit a lease or deed that will show that you have right or title to the property
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e The physical address of the proposed licensed premises should be listed in the Property Description
section.

Alaska Title 4 statutes and regulations can be viewed online at the following link:
https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco/AlcoholStatutesRegulations.aspx

If you wish to reapply, completed copies of all application documents may be mailed to the Anchorage
office address above, or (with the exception of fingerprint cards or payments) may be scanned and
emailed to alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov.

Sincerely,

Kristina Serezhenkov
Occupational Licensing Examiner
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7/26/2021 without the required transferor’s signature. It was placed into our

que for review.

On 8/3/2021 our office received correspondence from the transferor, Donna

Martin, that stated “I have no intent of relinquishing my 51% ownership with

ISL Enterprises LLC, or Alcohol License #1290”.

Upon review of the transfer application, an incomplete notice was emailed to
you on 9/14/2021 detailing the deficiencies in the application that needed to be
corrected as well as the requirement for the transferor, Donna Martin, to sign
the application. This notice included a copy of Ms. Martin’s 8/3/21
correspondence. I gave you until 10/15/2021 to submit the requested
corrections and transferor signature page. As of 11/24/2021 our office has not
received any other correspondence or corrections. Your transfer application was
returned to you at the address listed on the AB-O1 form with a Returned
Application Letter on 11/24/2021.

Because a complete transfer application was not received, our office will now
bring your renewal application back to the ABC Board at the upcoming
1/18/2022 meeting and recommend that they reconsider their previous
approval and rescind the issuance of the temporary license. I highly suggest you
attend this meeting and present any information you believe is pertinent to the

situation and to be available to answer any questions the Board might have.
Sincerely,

Kristina Serezhenkov

Licensing Examiner

Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

550 West 7™ Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501





From: Donna M Martin

To: Alcohol Licensing, CED ABC (CED sponsored)
Subject: ISL Enterprises, LLC and Alcohol License #1290
Date: Tuesday, August 3, 2021 1:33:28 PM

Good afternoon Kristina,

I have receive the Notice of Violation dated 5/5/2012. On 6/16/2021 I received a letter from Edwin demanding my
signature on the form AB-01: Transfer of License Application. Edwin Phillips did not inform me in timely manner
of these issues with the Alcohol License or removing me from the LLC.

I have no intent of relinquishing my 51% ownership with ISL Enterprises LLC., or Alcohol License #1290.

I hope to have these issues resolved in a timely manner with my business partner Edwin.

Please inform me of any issues, deadlines and hearing date.

Thank you.

Donna Martin
Owner

Sent from my iPad



mailto:jazzyjuno@icloud.com

mailto:alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov



From: Alcohol Licensing, CED ABC (CED sponsored)

To: Icy Strait Lodge

Cc: Alcohol Licensing, CED ABC (CED sponsored

Subject: RE: License # : 1290 Licensee: ISL Enterprises, LLC updating/add my contact information
Date: Thursday, July 22, 2021 4:05:13 PM

Good afternoon,

You may submit your transfer application and we will log it in and place it in our
que to be reviewed. Upon review, if we do not have the correct signatures on the
AB-01 form, including the signature of Donna Martin, we will not be able to

deem the application complete and move it to the board for consideration.

Thank you,

Kristina Serezhenkov

Licensing Examiner

Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

550 West 7" Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501

From: Icy Strait Lodge <icystraitlodge@gmail.com>

Sent: Wednesday, July 21, 2021 11:45 AM

To: Alcohol Licensing, CED ABC (CED sponsored) <alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov>

Subject: Re: License # : 1290 Licensee: ISL Enterprises, LLC updating/add my contact information

Kristina/Carrie,

| have not received the executed AB-01 from Donna. She
refuses my calls and my offer of S500 for actually nothing

she isn't already obligated to provide me with. | suspect she
has probably been emboldened by your inclusion of her on the
mailing list as somehow proving that she continues to be



mailto:alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov

mailto:icystraitlodge@gmail.com

mailto:alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov



relevant as the Licensee...

This is clearly a mess but rest assured | will get you her
signature. At this time | have everything ready to be executed
and forwarded to you but with ISL as both Transferor and
Transferee . | cannot help but feel that you probably realize
that would make the form and process appear to be
inappropriate and unnecessary. Which it clearly should be.

My new attorney, Larry Woolford of SPW LLC is on vacation
until next week. In our conversation he could not not
understand why the ABC is insisting on Donna's signature
when there is effectively no Transfer even actually occurring.
That the contractual agreement between DMM and | should
have negated further consideration. We both believe that the
ownership positions of the previously vetted principals of a
Licensee should be considered irrelevant unless someone
unvetted is being added. The initial request to return the
Division of Corporations ownership filing to what is on your
database is ample evidence of how unreasonable this all is...
But | want to keep the ABC satisfied and am willing to continue
to try and acquire DMM's signature but that will require
additional time. Ultimately, | suspect this whole problem will
prove to have been erroneous.

Meanwhile, | would like to execute and notarize the
documents and send the fee so you have them. Will that





work? Thanks. - Ed

For Reservations Call: (907) 945-3636 ext.1
Trip Advisor: https://www.tripadvisor.com/Hotel Review-

lcy_Strait_Lodge-Hoonah_Alaska.html
Website: http://www.icystraitlodge.com/

Twitter: https://twitter.com/icystraitlodge?2

Facebook Page: https://www.facebook.com/IcyStraitlodge/

On Thu, Jul 1, 2021 at 2:55 PM Alcohol Licensing, CED ABC (CED sponsored)
<alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov> wrote:

Good afternoon,

RE: Contact information on record for #1290 dba Icy Strait Lodge:

The contact information on record for license #1290 is updated and shows
email addresses and phone numbers for both Donna Martin and Edwin

Phillips.

Both addresses listed below are on record as the mailing address for

correspondence.

3004 Blueberry Hills RD S
Juneau, AK 99801

And



https://urldefense.com/v3/__https:/www.tripadvisor.com/Hotel_Review-g31010-d4559155-Reviews-Icy_Strait_Lodge-Hoonah_Alaska.html__;!!J2_8gdp6gZQ!67mdKC1JXCNvGAtZvbOTtAGN83M99epJxMZZjRl142fOFgcbzLP2Ifiltg2lLScDGVqYOZOM$
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ARTICLES OF CRGANIZATION Do
OF
ISL Eunterprises, LLC
The undersigned person acting as the organizer of a limited liability company under th
Alaska Limited Liability Act does hereby adopt the following Articles of Organization:
ARTICLE ¥

The namne of the Limited Liability Company (LLC) is ISL Enterprises, LLC

ARTICLE 11

The purpose for which the LLC is organized: the conduct of any or all lawful affairs f
which a limited liabiiiiy company may be organized t}nder the Alaska Revised Limited Liabilit

Act.
ARTICLE Rii

1. The name of the LLC’s registered agent is:Ed Phillips, Chief Financial Officer

{
2. The mailing address of the LLC’s registered office is: 3004 Blueberrv Hills Rd,

Juneau, Alaska 99801.
ARTICLE IV

Tue affairs of the LLC will be managed by both members and a General manager.

Signed this _ 7th ~ dayof Apnl_ |, 2000,

30000,

-

Juneau, AK 99801

|

AMBB120vI ~Articles of Organizatian, Alaska

I

K108199°2






Attachment A

— e ettt

Other

N/A






v

Ctato of Alaskea

Department of Commmunity and Economic Developmen
Division of Banking, Securities and Corporations

CERTIFICATE
OF

ORGCANIZATION
i_imited Liakility Company

The undersigred, as Commissioner of Community and Economic Development of the
State of Alaska, hereby certifies that Articles of Organization of

ISL ENTERPRISES, LLC

have been received in this office and have been found to conform to law.

ACCORDINGLY, the undersigned, as Commissioner ot Community and kconomic
Development, and by virtue of the authority vested in me by law, hereby issues this
Certificate of Organization and attaches herete the original copy of the Articles of
Organization.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I execute this certificate and
affix the Great Seal of the State of Alaska on
APRIL 28, 2000

-
LY ' « = ;. ) Lj . ﬁ'. -
RN AV NA PR //‘“‘ s sd

Deborah B. Sedwick
Commissioner of Community
and Economic Developrnent





SEE ENCLOSED SHEET FOR INSTRUCTIONS

LLC BIENNIAL REPORT
(As required by AS 10.50.760)

Report and fee are due on or before January 2

State of Alaska
Corporations Section

P.O. Box 110808

Juneau, Alaska 99811-0808
Telephone: (907) 465-2530

For Official Use Only

FILENO. U181 — D

- 12

u{/

DATE RECE |
Filed for Record CasH 3 -
State of Alaska CHE: ‘»- @
DEC 2 4 2001 ST
Dept. of Community &
Economic Development

“2_%_4

For period ending December 31, ZDD {

s (6D

4;

N ”’“N'leﬁg’f\w_s et
M)/q, ,Lk,\j Sfr/m'( LDA‘?)“‘?

o Gox ¥ 23356
SULUQG-M/

A qugp - 335,

JANUARY 2

DOMESTIC (Formed in Alaska) $ 100 penaity amount $ 37.50
FOREIGN (Not formed in Alaska) $ 200 penalty amount $ 47.50
ADD PENALTY WHEN POSTMARKED AFTER FEBRUARY 1%

LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY FILING FEE DUE BIENNIALLY ON

2. Agent: Eéo\)\‘}\/ Pl'y\l(.ps

300t Blacbery Wlls &Y Tynewa i< T3E0|

3. Organized under the laws of state/country of

Alasko , ©3 r\/

Current SIC code(s). Indicate changes on the right.
Primary Secondary Other
Tooe

4. Write a description of the business actlvmes of the LLC in Alaska

Ve wSes g\sﬁ\wa{ H'mu‘mm) L—c\,o),z (Cc&yrc

SIC code changes:

Primary Secondary

Other

L)/}ZQ,STcm'awT (Bxe) te "bbi\-\kk\, AK

8. Check one of the following:

D The LLC is managed by the managers set out below.

B/The LLC is managed by the members set out below.

6. List the names and addresses of: 1) the LLC's members or managers; and 2) persons owning 5% or more interest in the LLC.

Name Address

City State Zip OR
City State Country Post Code

v if

Member

v if

Manager

% of
Interest
Held

Drovva M. Marmw

Hils 2 | Tunesa AK %0\

0.00%

Tlaw £ valipe]| o

3004 é@\tbe( Y

1 Y 1y

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

DDDDDD[@@

DDDDDDETE]D

0.00%

%= Attach list of additional bers or

gers on a separate 8.5" x 11" sheet of paper if necessary, or use this web form.

Before signing, you must respond to items numbered 1 through 6 or the report will not be filed. Any person providing information which is false in any

material respect may be subject to criminal prosecution.

llﬁﬁ/b

wkq %

Date

o /wm be

Signature

" Title

@ MAIL SIGNED REPORT WITH CORRECT AMOUNT BEFORE FEBRUARY 1 DEADLINE.
INCLUDE PENALTY AMOUNT WHEN POSTMARKED AFTER FEBRUARY 1.

REPORT AND FEE(S) MUST BE RECEIVED AT THE SAME TIME.

08-596 (Rev. 6/00) pen

N&e

1\%”:&

I/V‘Q/M(OQ {8

Ck,b‘i;% o tue s S

(/A

My bcen &ﬁk/&ui«u@ vl TS

&%
997e





STATE OF ALASKA Alaska File Number:

2004 Filed for Re -ore 69869 D
BIENNIAL REPORT State of A'asha
Limited Liability Company
For the period ending December 31, 2003 '} A N 3 0 2001’
- Dept o L,
Name of Entity: Economic e .}vﬁrgng Address of Entity:
ISL ENTERPRISES, LLC PO BOX 33356
JUNEAU AK 99803
Name and Mailing Address of Registered Agent: Physical Address of Agent if Mailing Address is a PO Box or Mail Stop
ED PHILLIPS
ISL ENTERPRISES, LLC
3004 BLUEBERRY HILLS RD
JUNEAU AK 99801

The registered agent information and the name of the entity cannot be changed using this form. You can request the necessary form to change the information by
calling 907-465-2530 or visit our website at www.corprations.alaska gov

A limited liability company organized in a state other than Alaska must list the address of its principal office
in the state or country where it is organized.

Principal office address of foreign LLC:

List the names and addresses of the managers of the company, or, if the company is not managed by a manager, the names and addresses of the
members of the company. You must also list the name and address of each person owning at least five percent interest in the company and the
percentage of interest owned by that person. Please note that this report may not be filed for record if the required information is not provided.

Title -Check Name Mailing Address City, State Zip % Interest Held
Applicable Box
&~ Member ]
M Blaeloecry Kl
O Manager DbNch. . Marﬁ N | 3o Gl beﬂgz,\“-“s S:.\NONMK?T@O( | Z
VMembcf < .
O Manager Eéu\\“ F.. PL\\‘L(,S Same [N L{q7°
0 Member )
0 _ Manager
O Member
O Manager
O Member
O Manager
If necessary, attach a list of additional members, managers or 5% or more interest holders on a separate 8 2™ X 11: sheet of paper
This r iblic information. }%mt list confidential information such as date of birth or Social Security Numbers.
_[2—_&'[0} fo Cro //"Iem ber
Date Signature Y Title *

This report must be received with the applicable fees.

Domestic LLC - $100 Foreign LLC (State of Domicile not Alaska) - $200
If postmarked after February 1, 2004 -137.50 If post marked after February 1, 2004 - 247.50
RECEIVED

Mail the completed report and the applicable fees to: State of Alaska
Corporation Section

PO Box 110808 JAN 30 2004

Revised 11-2003 alh Juneau, AK 99811-0808
DEPARTMENT OF COMLLT -

AND ECONOMIC CZVE_OF! 42",
CORPORATICHS $2-= -+,






AK Entity #: 69869D
State of Alaska Date Filed: 12/27/2006 05:15 AM
Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development State of Alaska
Division of Corporations, Business and Professional Licensing

- b Department of Commerce
Corporations Section

PO Box 110808
Juneau, AK 99811-0808

Limited Liability Company
Online 2006 Biennial Report

For the period ending December 31, 2005

Alaska Entity # 69869D Entity Mailing Address

ISL ENTERPRISES, LLC PO Box #33356
Juneau, AK 88803

Name and Address of Registered Agent: Physical Address of Agent if mailing Address is a PO Box or Mail Stop
Ed Phillips
3004 Blueberry Hills Rd
Juneau, AK 99801

|:| Check this box if there are no changes to the entity information listed below:

The Limited Liability Company is managed by its members.
[ The Limited Liability Company is managed by its manager.

Title - Check Name Mailing Address City, State, Zip %% Interest Held
Applicable Box

Member
Manager
Member
Manager
Member
Manager

Member
Manager

EDWIN I PHILLIPS PO BOX 33356 JUNEAU AK 99803 49

DONNA M MARTIN 3004 BLUEBERRY HILLS RD JUNEAU AK 99801 51

O0O00O0ONOr

Complete the boxes below to correct or make additions to the manager or member information. Please print the names and addresses of the managers of the company, or, if the company iz not
managed by a manager, the names and addresses of the members of the company. ¥ou must also list the name and address of each person owning at least five percent interest in the company
and the percentage of interest owned by that persor.

[ The Limited Liability Company is managed by its members.
[0 The Limited Liability Company is managed by its manager.

Title - Check Name Mailing Address City, State, Zip % Tnterest Held
Applicable Box

Member
Manager
Member
Manager
Member
Manager
Member
Manager

Member
Manager

Donna M Martin 3004 Blueberry Hills Rd Juneau AK 99801 51

Edwin F Phillips PO Box 33336 Juneau AK 99803 49

Edwin F Phillips PO Box 33356 Juneau AK 99803 19

DOOONO0ONOR

If necessary, attach a list of additional officers, directors, shareholders, and alien affiliates on a separate 8 1/2 X 11 sheet of paper.

This report is public information. Please do not list confidential information such as date of birth or Social Security Numbers.

12/27/2006 Ed Phillips CFO/Member

Date Signature Title

This report is due on January 2nd and must be received with the applicable fees in U.3. funds.

Domestic Entity - $100.00 Foreign Entity (State of Domicile not Alaska) - $200.00
If postmarked after February 1, 2006 - $137.50 If postmarked after February 1, 2006 - $247.30

08-596 Revised 08/04 alh





AK Entity #: 69869D
State of Alaska Date Filed: 12/29/2008 06:05 PM
Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development State of Alaska
Division of Corporations, Business and Professional Licensing

- b Department of Commerce
Corporations Section

PO Box 110808
Juneau, AK 99811-0808

Limited Liability Company
Online 2008 Biennial Report

For the period ending December 31, 2007

Alaska Entity # 69869D Entity Mailing Address

ISL ENTERPRISES, LLC PO Box #320
Hoonah, AK 99829

Name and Mailing Address of Registered Agent: Physical Address of Agent if mailing Address is a PO Box or Mail Stop
Ed Phillips

3004 Blueberry Hills Rd
Juneau, AK 99801

|:| Check this box if there are no changes to the entity information listed below:

The Limited Liability Company is managed by its members.
[ The Limited Liability Company is managed by its manager.

Title - Check Name Mailing Address City, State, Zip % Interest Held
Applicable Box

7] Memb . .

CIYT ) Bgwin F Phillips PO Box 33356 Juneau AK 99803 49
Manager

7] Memb

ST Donna M Martin 3004 Blueberry Hills Rd Funean AK 99801 51
D Manager

Complete the boxes below to correct or make additions to the manager or member information.Please print the names and addresses of the managers of the company, or, if the company iz not
managed by a manager, the names and addresses of the members of the company. You must also list the name and address of each person owning at least five percent interest in the company
and the percentage of interest owned by that person.

|:| The Limited Liability Company is managed by its members.
The Limited Liability Company is managed by its manager.

Title - Check Name Mailing Address City, State, Zip % Interest Held
Applicable Box

Member
Manager
Member
Manager
Member
Manager
Member
Manager

Member
Manager

Edwin F Phillips PO Box 320 Hoonah AK 99829 19

Edwin F Phillips PO Box 320 Hoonah AK 99829 49

Donna M Martin 3004 Blueberry Hills Rd Juneau AK 99801 51

DO0O00ONNO0ON

If necessary, attach a list of additional officers, directors, shareholders, and alien affiliates on a separate 8 1/2 X 11 sheet of paper.
This report is public information. Please do not list confidential information such as date of birth or Social Security Numbers.

12/29/2008 Ed Phillips Managing Member

Date Signature Title

This report is due on January 2nd and must be received with the applicable fees in U.S. funds.

Domestic Entity - $100.00 Foreign Entity (State of Domicile not Alaska) - $200.00
If postmarked after February 1, 2008 - $137.50 If postmarked after February 1, 2008 - $247.50

08-596 Revised 08/04 alh





AK Entity #: 69869D
State of Alaska Date Filed: 08/11/2010 01:53 PM
Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development State of Alaska
Division of Corporations, Business and Professional Licensing

- b Department of Commerce
Corporations Section

PO Box 110808
Juneau, AK 99811-0808

Limited Liability Company
Online 2010 Biennial Report

For the period ending December 31, 2009

Alaska Entity # 69869D Entity Mailing Address

ISL ENTERPRISES, LLC PO Box #320
Hoonah, AK 99829

Name and Mailing Address of Registered Agent: Physical Address of Agent if mailing Address is a PO Box or Mail Stop
Ed Phillips lcy Strait Lodge, 435 Airport Rd
PO Box #320 Hoonah, AK 99829

Hoonah, AK 99829

Check this box if there are no changes to the entity information listed below:

The Limited Liability Company is managed by its members.
[ The Limited Liability Company is managed by its manager.

Title - Check Name Mailing Address City, State, Zip % Interest Held
Applicable Box

7] Memb . .

CIYT ) Bgwin F Phillips PO Box 320 Hoonah AK 99829 49
Manager

7] Memb

ST Donna M Martin 3004 Blueberry Hills Rd Funean AK 99801 51
D Manager

Complete the boxes below to correct or make additions to the manager or member information.Please print the names and addresses of the managers of the company, or, if the company iz not
managed by a manager, the names and addresses of the members of the company. You must also list the name and address of each person owning at least five percent interest in the company
and the percentage of interest owned by that person.

The Limited Liability Company is managed by its members.
[0 The Limited Liability Company is managed by its manager.

Title - Check Name Mailing Address City, State, Zip % Interest Held
Applicable Box

Member
Manager

Member
Manager

Member
Manager

Member
Manager

Member
Manager

OO0O0000000

If necessary, attach a list of additional officers, directors, shareholders, and alien affiliates on a separate 8 1/2 X 11 sheet of paper.
This report is public information. Please do not list confidential information such as date of birth or Social Security Numbers.

08M11/2010 Edwin F Phillips Managing Member

Date Signature Title

This report is due on January 2nd and must be received with the applicable fees in U.S. funds.

Domestic Entity - $100.00 Foreign Entity (State of Domicile not Alaska) - $200.00
If postmarked after February 1, 2010 - $137.50 If postmarked after February 1, 2010 - $247.50

08-596 Revised 08/04 alh





AK Entity #: 69869D
Date Filed: 12/10/2012
State of Alaska, DCCED

STATE OF ALASKA Offien Usu Only
DEPARTMENT RECEIVggR

X ’ COMMERCE Sean Parnell, Govgmor JUNEAU

COMMUNITY AND Susan K. Bell, Commls;noner
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT Don Habeger, Director ‘/IUN 76 201

S04

Division of oroorallons Bugihess
and Professional Licensijg

i

7T RE#10083739

Division of Corporations, Business
and Professional Licensing

Division of Corporations, Business and Professional Licensing

Limited Liability Company f
RECEINE I
~gl P

ro
For the pariod ending Docembsar 31, 2011 Jijh’ﬂ“"" '

: [N

AN

«  This raport Is due on January 02, 2012
« $100.00 if posimarked befote February 02, 2012
« 3137501 postmarked on or after Fobruary 02, 2012

Enlity Namo: ISL ENTERPRISES, LLC Reglstered Agent

Entity Number: 698690 Name: ED PHILLIPS

Homo Country: UNITED STATES Physlcal Address: Icy Strait Lodge 435 Awrport Rd,
HOONAH, AK 99829

Home State/Province: ALAGKA Malling Address: No address an record

Enlity Physical Address ‘{35‘ A‘\\FQL)W Q HJD!\\OAL A,t( qﬁ??l?
Entity Mailing Address: PD 807{ \32@ w ' M Ci? ?lci' _ 032_0

Please include all officlals. Check all titles that apply. Must use lilles provided. Please list the names and addresses of the members
of the domestic limited hability company (LLC). There must be at least one member listed. If the LLC is managed by a manager(s),
there must also be at least one manager listed Please provide the name and address of each manager of the company You must
also st the name and address of each person owning at teast 5% interest in the company and the percentage of interest held by that
person

E [ [l > 1= 1= |12 1=
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[ [ =4 o i= c Hc = «© « s
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Hame Address 96 Owned |22 € 5| Sl S)E S|E SiE 3= 3l 3
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Dowma M. Moo B e ) G950 Y

o E Pllips 320 PN oot e | 49 G

=

It necessary, attach a hst of addilional officials on a separale 8 1/2 X 11 sheel of paper
Purpose: ANY LAWFUL

NAICS Code:

New NAICS Code (optional): 72— “ I D

Entity #. 698690 Page 1 of 2
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Mmlw;wc, Gerskel %7&1»
Signature 4"94% Printed Name: Ed pZ\ ”fg pate & 20 ! —

PO Box 110806, Juncau, AK 99811-0806
Telephone. (907) 465-2550 Fax. (807) 465-2074 Texi Tel: (907) 465-5437 Website: http /icommerce alaska.govioce/

RECEIVED
RECEIVED JUNEAU
JUNEAU JUN 26 201

BEC 10 2012 Division of Corperations. Business
Division of Corporations, Busin@sd Professional Licensing
and Professional Licensing

Entity # 69863D Page 2 of 2






AK Entity #: 69869D
Date Filed: 11/20/2013
State of Alaska, DCCED

ALASKA Office Use Only
ENT OF

) COMMERCE Sean Parnell, Governor

COMMUNITY AND Susanlg. Bﬂl,:omm:}s'siorler
7/ ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT on Habeger, Lirector

Division of Corporations, Business and Professional Licensing

COR

Limited Liability Company
2014 Biennial Report

For the period ending December 31, 2013

Web-11/20/2013 4:02:26 PM
e This report is due on January 02, 2014
e $100.00 if postmarked before February 02, 2014
e  $137.50 if postmarked on or after February 02, 2014

Entity Name: ISL ENTERPRISES, LLC Registered Agent

Entity Number: 69869D Name: ED PHILLIPS

Home Country: UNITED STATES Physical Address: Icy Strait Lodge 435 Airport Rd,
HOONAH, AK 99829

Home State/Province: ALASKA Mailing Address: PO Box #320, Hoonah, AK 99829

Entity Physical Address: 435 AIRPORT RD., Hoonah, AK 99829

Entity Mailing Address: PO Box #320, Hoonah, AK 99829-0320

Please include all officials. Check all titles that apply. Must use titles provided. Please list the names and addresses of the members
of the domestic limited liability company (LLC). There must be at least one member listed. If the LLC is managed by a manager(s),
there must also be at least one manager listed. Please provide the name and address of each manager of the company. You must
also list the name and address of each person owning at least 5% interest in the company and the percentage of interest held by that
person.

Name Address % Owned Titles

Edwin Phillips PO BOX 320, HOONAH, AK 49 Manager, Member
99829

Donna Martin 3004 BLUEBERRY HILLS RD, 51 Member
JUNEAU, AK 99801

Purpose: ANY LAWFUL

NAICS Code: 721110 - HOTELS (EXCEPT CASINO HOTELS) AND MOTELS
New NAICS Code (optional):

| certify under penalty of perjury under the Uniform Electronic Transaction Act and the laws of the State of Alaska that the
information provided in this application is true and correct, and further certify that by submitting this electronic filing | am
contractually authorized by the Official(s) listed above to act on behalf of this entity.

Name: Ed PHILLIPS

PO Box 110806, Juneau, AK 99811-0806
Telephone: (907) 465-2550 Fax: (907) 465-2974 Text Tel: (907) 465-5437
Website: http://commerce.alaska.gov/dnn/cbpl

Entity #: 69869D Page 1 of 1





AK Entity #: 69869D
Date Filed: 12/16/2015
State of Alaska, DCCED

THE STATE

of ﬁ l ﬁ SI( ﬁ FOR DIVISION USE ONLY

Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development
Division of Corporations, Business, and Professional Licensing

PO Box 110806, Juneau, AK 99811-0806

(907) 465-2550 - Email: corporations@alaska.gov

Website: Corporations.Alaska.gov

Limited Liability Company
2016 Biennial Report

For the period ending December 31, 2015

Web-12/16/2015 11:38:51 PM
e This report is due on January 02, 2016

e $100.00 if postmarked before February 02, 2016
e  $137.50 if postmarked on or after February 02, 2016

Entity Name: ISL ENTERPRISES, LLC Registered Agent

Entity Number: 69869D Name: ED PHILLIPS

Home Country: UNITED STATES Physical Address: Icy Strait Lodge 435 Airport Rd,
HOONAH, AK 99829

Home State/Province: ALASKA Mailing Address: PO Box #320, Hoonah, AK 99829

Entity Physical Address: 435 AIRPORT RD., HOONAH, AK 99829

Entity Mailing Address: PO BOX #320, HOONAH, AK 99829-0320

Please include all officials. Check all titles that apply. Must use titles provided. Please list the names and addresses of the members

of the domestic limited liability company (LLC). There must be at least one member listed. If the LLC is managed by a manager(s),
there must also be at least one manager listed. Please provide the name and address of each manager of the company. You must also
list the name and address of each person owning at least 5% interest in the company and the percentage of interest held by that person.

Name Address % Owned Titles

Edwin Phillips PO BOX 320, HOONAH, AK 99829 49 Manager, Member

Donna Martin 3004 BLUEBERRY HILLS RD, 51 Member
JUNEAU, AK 99801

Purpose: ANY LAWFUL

NAICS Code: 721110 - HOTELS (EXCEPT CASINO HOTELS) AND MOTELS
New NAICS Code (optional):

| certify under penalty of perjury under the Uniform Electronic Transaction Act and the laws of the State of Alaska that the
information provided in this application is true and correct, and further certify that by submitting this electronic filing | am
contractually authorized by the Official(s) listed above to act on behalf of this entity.

Name: Ed PHILLIPS

Entity #: 69869D Page 1 of 1





AK Entity #: 69869D
Date Filed: 01/14/2018
State of Alaska, DCCED

THE STATE

of ﬁ l ﬁ SI( ﬁ FOR DIVISION USE ONLY

Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development
Division of Corporations, Business, and Professional Licensing

PO Box 110806, Juneau, AK 99811-0806

(907) 465-2550 - Email: corporations@alaska.gov

Website: Corporations.Alaska.gov

Limited Liability Company
2018 Biennial Report

For the period ending December 31, 2017

Web-1/14/2018 9:09:36 PM
e This report is due on January 02, 2018

e $100.00 if postmarked before February 02, 2018
e  $137.50 if postmarked on or after February 02, 2018

Entity Name: ISL ENTERPRISES, LLC Registered Agent

Entity Number: 69869D Name: Ed Phillips

Home Country: UNITED STATES Physical Address: Icy Strait Lodge 435 Airport Rd,
HOONAH, AK 99829

Home State/Province: ALASKA Mailing Address: PO Box #320, Hoonah, AK 99829

Entity Physical Address: 435 AIRPORT Rd., 435 Garteeni Hwy, PO Box #320, Hoonah, AK 99829-4806

Entity Mailing Address: PO BOX #320, HOONAH, AK 99829-0320

Please include all officials. Check all titles that apply. Must use titles provided. Please list the names and addresses of the members

of the domestic limited liability company (LLC). There must be at least one member listed. If the LLC is managed by a manager(s),
there must also be at least one manager listed. Please provide the name and address of each manager of the company. You must also
list the name and address of each person owning at least 5% interest in the company and the percentage of interest held by that person.

Name Address % Owned Titles

Donna Martin 3004 BLUEBERRY HILLS RD, 51 Member
JUNEAU, AK 99801

Edwin Phillips PO BOX 320, HOONAH, AK 99829 49 Manager, Member

Purpose: ANY LAWFUL

NAICS Code: 721110 - HOTELS (EXCEPT CASINO HOTELS) AND MOTELS
New NAICS Code (optional):

| certify under penalty of perjury under the Uniform Electronic Transaction Act and the laws of the State of Alaska that the
information provided in this application is true and correct, and further certify that by submitting this electronic filing | am
contractually authorized by the Official(s) listed above to act on behalf of this entity.

Name: Ed Phillips

Entity #: 69869D Page 1 of 1
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AK Entity #: 69869D
Date Filed: 07/30/2019
, State of Alaska, DCCED

THE STATE COR

Division of Cory
Corporations Section R%gnEe'\a/E b
State Office Building, 333 Willoughby Avenue, 9 Floor ,
PO Box 110806, Juneau, AK 99811-0806 JUL 30 2019
Phone: (907) 465-2550 - Fax: (907) 465-2974 :
Email: corporations@alaska.gov » CBPL

Website: Corporations.Alaska. Gov

Ce. 25

Notice of Change of Officials

Domestic Limited Liability Company (AS 10.50)

This Notice of Change of Officials form is only for Domestic Limited Liability Companies and is used to report
changes between biennial reporting periods in: members, managers, and percentage of interest held.

This Notice of Change of Officials will not be filed if the entity’s biennial report is not current. To verify the
entity’s biennial report due date, go online to www.Corporations.Alaska.Gov and select Search
Corporations Dafabase

Standard processing time for complete and correct filings submitted to this office is approximately 10-15
business days. All filings are reviewed in the date order they are received.

The information you submit is a public record and will be posted on the State’s website.

1.

Important: AS 10.50.765

Each Domestic Limited Liability Company is required to notify this office when there is a change of officials.

Failure to meet this requirement may result in involuntary dissolution of the entity's authority to transact
business in the State of Alaska.

The Domestic Limited Liability Company is to keep and make available the records of the official(s) changes

— AS 10.50.765

— AS 10.50.860-.870

2.

Fee: X] $25 Nonrefundable Filing Fee (CORF) 3 AAC 16.065(b)

Mail this form and the non-refundable $25 filing fee in U.S. dollars to the letterhead address. Make the check
or money order payable to the State of Alaska, or use the attached credit card payment form.

3.

Entity Information: AS 10.50.765

Entity Name: ISL Enterprises, LLC

ot _ o0 TUAAASKAN

08-491 Rev 07/25/17 D-LLC Change of Officials 1 of 2





4,

REMOVE from Record: AS 10.50.765(b)

The following officials (members and, if applicable, managers) will be completely removed from the record
as a result of this filing:

5.

RECE
: ; ) Jun
Name: Donna Martin Name:
JUL 3
Name: Name:
CcB
If an official is not being removed from record, then list them in ltem #5 below (with their current information).
ALL Current Officials: AS 10.50.765(b)

The following is a complete list of ALL remaining and new officials who will be on record as a result of
this filing.
e AnLLC must have at least one member who owns a % of the LLC. — AS 10.50.155(b)
¢ Must provide all members who own 5% or more of the LLC. — AS 10.50.765 (b)
¢ Members must own a % of the LLC. A member may be a manager if the LLC is manager managed.

¢ AnLLC may be managed by a manager if provided in Articles of Organization. A manager may be a
member if the manager also owns a % of the LLC. — AS 10.50.075(5) and AS 10.50.110(b)

o List ALL officials and their current information to be on record.
o Manager will only be accepted if the entity is manager-managed per the articles.

e BOLD fields are required. 8 |el.
s (BB

= [v]

FULL LEGAL NAME COMPLETE MAILING ADDRESS gg g é
Edwin Francis Phillips PO Box 320, Hoonah, AK 99829 100 |[x|=

-3 |f necessary, use the following supplement page and include all information required above in ltem #5.

6.

Required Signature: AS 10.50.840

The Notice of Change of Officials must be signed by: a member (AS 10.50.840(a)(2)); or a manager if
manager managed (AS 10.50.840(a)(1)); or an attorney-in-fact (AS 10.50.840(c)). Persons who sign
documents filed with the commissioner that are known to the person to be false in material respects are guilty
of a class A misdemeanor.

Signature: m ;,Q Date: 742 ﬁ ?

Printed Name: Ed Phillips

Title of Authorized Signer: DX Member X] manager [] Attorney-in-fact

If signing on behalf of a member or manager which is an entity, then identify the signer's relationship and signing authority
with the member entity. For example: John Smith, President of XYZ Inc. the sole member of ABC LLC.

08-491 Rev 07/25/17 D-LLC Change of Officials 2 of 2





AK Entity #: 69869D
Date Filed: 12/20/2019
State of Alaska, DCCED

THE STATE

"ALASKA

Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development
Division of Corporations, Business, and Professional Licensing

PO Box 110806, Juneau, AK 99811-0806

(907) 465-2550 « Email: corporations@alaska.gov

Website: corporations.alaska.gov

Domestic Limited Liability Company

2020 Biennial Report
For the period ending December 31, 2019

WeD-1Z/ZU7ZUTY T1.56.29 AV

Due Date: This report along with its fees are due by January 2, 2020

Fees: If postmarked before February 2, 2020, the fee is $100.00.
If postmarked on or after February 2, 2020 then this report is delinquent and the fee is $137.50.

Entity Name: ISL ENTERPRISES, LLC Registered Agent information cannot be changed on this form. Per
. Alaska Statutes, to update or change the Registered Agent

Entity Number: 69869D information this entity must submit the Statement of Change form
Home Country: UNITED STATES for this entity type along with its filing fee.

Home State/Prov.: ALASKA Name: Ed Phillips

Physical Address: 435 Gartina Hwy, aka - 435 Airport Rd, Physical Address: Icy Strait Lodge 435 Airport Rd, HOONAH,

HOONAH, AK 99829-4806 AK 99829
Mailing Address: PO Box #320, HOONAH, AK 99829-0320 Mailing Address: PO Box #320, Hoonah, AK 99829

Officials: The following is a complete list of officials who will be on record as a result of this filing.

+ Provide all officials and required information. Use only the titles provided.

+ Mandatory Members: this entity must have at least one (1) Member. A Member must own a %. In addition, this entity must provide
all Members who own 5% or more of the entity. A Member may be an individual or another entity.

« Manager: If the entity is manager managed (per its articles or amendment) then there must be at least (1) Manager provided. A
Manager may be a Member if the Manager also owns a % of the entity.

Manager
Member

Full Legal Name Complete Mailing Address % Owned

Edwin Phillips PO BOX 320, HOONAH, AK 99829 100.00 | X

x

If necessary, attach a list of additional officers on a separate 8.5 X 11 sheet of paper.

Purpose: ANY LAWFUL
NAICS Code: 721110 - HOTELS (EXCEPT CASINO HOTELS) AND MOTELS
New NAICS Code (optional):

This form is for use by the named entity only. Only persons who are authorized by the above Official(s) of the named entity may make
changes to it. If you proceed to make changes to this form or any information on it, you will be certifying under penalty of perjury that you
are authorized to make those changes, and that everything on the form is true and correct. In addition, persons who file documents with
the commissioner that are known to the person to be false in material respects are guilty of a class A misdemeanor. Continuation means
you have read this and understand it.

Entity #: 69869D Page 1 of 2





Name: EDWIN F PHILLIPS

Entity #: 69869D Page 2 of 2





AK Entity #: 69869D
Date Filed: 10/07/2021
State of Alaska, DCCED

THE STATE

"ALASKA

Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development
Division of Corporations, Business, and Professional Licensing

PO Box 110806, Juneau, AK 99811-0806

(907) 465-2550 « Email: corporations@alaska.gov

Website: corporations.alaska.gov

Domestic Limited Liability Company

2022 Biennial Report
For the period ending December 31, 2021

WeD-TU/7TZUZT 6.095.24 FIVI

Due Date: This report along with its fees are due by January 2, 2022

Fees: If postmarked before February 2, 2022, the fee is $100.00.
If postmarked on or after February 2, 2022 then this report is delinquent and the fee is $137.50.

Entity Name: ISL ENTERPRISES, LLC Registered Agent information cannot be changed on this form. Per
. Alaska Statutes, to update or change the Registered Agent

Entity Number: 69869D information this entity must submit the Statement of Change form
Home Country: UNITED STATES for this entity type along with its filing fee.

Home State/Prov.: ALASKA Name: Ed Phillips

Physical Address: 435 GARTINA HWY, AKA - 435 AIRPORT Physical Address: Icy Strait Lodge 435 Airport Rd, HOONAH,

RD, HOONAH, AK 99829-0320 AK 99829
Mailing Address: PO BOX #320, HOONAH, AK 99829-0320 Mailing Address: PO Box #320, Hoonah, AK 99829

Officials: The following is a complete list of officials who will be on record as a result of this filing.

+ Provide all officials and required information. Use only the titles provided.

+ Mandatory Members: this entity must have at least one (1) Member. A Member must own a %. In addition, this entity must provide
all Members who own 5% or more of the entity. A Member may be an individual or another entity.

« Manager: If the entity is manager managed (per its articles or amendment) then there must be at least (1) Manager provided. A
Manager may be a Member if the Manager also owns a % of the entity.

Manager
Member

Full Legal Name Complete Mailing Address % Owned

Edwin Phillips PO BOX 320, HOONAH, AK 99829 100.00 | X

x

If necessary, attach a list of additional officers on a separate 8.5 X 11 sheet of paper.

Purpose: ANY LAWFUL
NAICS Code: 721110 - HOTELS (EXCEPT CASINO HOTELS) AND MOTELS
New NAICS Code (optional):

This form is for use by the named entity only. Only persons who are authorized by the above Official(s) of the named entity may make
changes to it. If you proceed to make changes to this form or any information on it, you will be certifying under penalty of perjury that you
are authorized to make those changes, and that everything on the form is true and correct. In addition, persons who file documents with
the commissioner that are known to the person to be false in material respects are guilty of a class A misdemeanor. Continuation means
you have read this and understand it.

Entity #: 69869D Page 1 of 2





Name: Edwin Phillips

Entity #: 69869D Page 2 of 2










Notice of Violation

(3AAC 304.525)
This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Date: 5/5/21 License #/Type: 1290 Beverage Dispensary - Tourism
Licensee: ISL Enterprises, LLC Address: 435 Airport Road, Hoonah, AK
DBA: Icy Strait Lodge AMCO Case #: AM 21-0454

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing.

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

You have failed to report changes of officers. Details are as follows:
AMCO records: CBPL records:

Donna Martin — Member and Manager — 51% Edwin Phillips - Member and Manager- 100%
Edwin Phillips — Member and Manager — 49%

You also have an unreported change of controlling interest. Details are as follows:
AMCO records: CBPL records:

Donna Martin — Member and Manager — 51% Edwin Phillips — Member and Manager- 100%
Edwin Phillips — Member and Manager — 49%

Date of unreported change of officers in CBPL: 7/30/2019. Date renewal application received in our office: 1/4/2021

Your attention is referred to AS 04.11.050(a): Reports required of corporations and AS 04.11.040(c): Reports required of
corporations.

Please direct all questions regarding this notice to alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov

You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation. FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS
WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPEARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.

*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.

3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the
Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after
receipt of a request. A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement

550 W. 7t" Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: J. Hamilton Received by:
SIGNATURE: %,@ /</ L= SIGNATURE:
Delivered VIA: Mail Date:

updated 2/08/21 Tracking #:





435 Airport Rd, (Mailing: PO Box 320) Hoonah, AK 99829
(907) 945-3636 phone (907) 945-3610 fax

May 17, 2021

Alcohol Beverage Control Office
550 W 7™ Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501

Via: alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov

Subject: ISL Enterprises, LLC #1290

Dear Christine,

I apologize for my delayed response and for not initially notifying the ABC when I was finally
able to formalize my full ownership of the Lodge. I promptly notified the Alaska Division of
Corporations and celebrated the conclusion of a long festering frustration. I thought I would
have to notify the ABC of adding any new partners and ownership percentage of existing
partners “housekeeping”. As soon as I encountered the question on the ABC Biennial license
renewal, [ was able to reflect what for me had been a long-standing reality. In all things I much
prefer to be honest and feel an explanation is in order. This document will hopefully,
adequately explain and justify the change in ownership of the LLC. Donna has not been back to
the Lodge in the last 18 years and I have always been the Managing General Partner. ..

In the year 2000 my girlfriend’s brother placed a post marked check as down payment on the
purchase of the old Huna Totem lodge. Ihad a good working knowledge of banking and a
NBA branch manager told me that the owner was coming to prematurely deposit the check and
there was no funds available to cover it. I asked her to go ahead and cover the down payment
check and that Donna and I would be in later that day to put a second loan on our home. The
bank complied, the loan was made and the “hook” was set!

Both my girlfriend and I agreed to enter into the new and evolving company by owning 20%
each of the new LLC. Iam a degreed accountant and I promptly established the LLC and dove
head first into running a Lodge which was all very new to me... Both Donna and her brother
being Alaskan Native made our LLC eligible for a BIA guaranteed loan. Soon after formation
and mid-stream in a large renovation Donna’s brother went bankrupt and the bank refused to
provide any more advances on our interim loan, or make the LT loan, so long as Brian remained





Letter to the ABC Page 2
5/17/21

in the LLC... He was promptly removed and Donna was made the majority partner to remain
in compliance with the BIA loan guaranteed long-term loan. For the first 8 years | commuted
to the Lodge on weekends. Over that time Donna came a couple of times but rapidly disliked

the stress and workload. For me it was an all-new adventure and Donna and I grew apart.

After 911 and the reduction in tourism and the reformulation of the grant funds that were
earmarked to put an electrical intertie between the low-cost Juneau hydropower and Hoonah
meant costs kept skyrocketing. The stress of ISL Enterprises and the Lodge became too much
for Donna to bear... Late in 2004 Donna had enough and wanted to crash the loan and
consequently the LLC. I had invested over $108,000 on my Credit cards and borrowed money
from my mom, brother and friends and was into ISL incredibly deep. Dauntless, I believed in
the future of Hoonah and the Lodge and have been steadfast in defending it since.

[ am including a copy of the Purchase Option that Donna and I agreed to in December of 2004.
She has prospered in the 3,000 square foot Duplex we built on Blueberry Hills and I have gone
through a series of grueling challenges. A very good example was as the cost of heating fuel
and diesel generated electricity sapped the lifeblood out of the lodge cash flow I could not
afford to remit the Sales taxes to Hoonah. In 2008 I was forced to quit my 18 year career as
Business Manager of the Tlingit-Haida Regional Housing Authority so I could access my PERS
to satisfy a Municipal foreclosure that the Judge suspended when he realized what I was going
through. I had hoped to alternatively secure a loan but of course in 2008 the entire banking
system nearly crashed... Of course I tried to get re-employed and begin commuting by July of
2010 but of the 6 interviews I had everyone believed I was simply applying to get my PERs
back and would only be temporary. IfI had succeeded and refunded my account I would
currently be receiving $3,600 a month...

[ tell you all this in the hopes that you will better understand why I simply cannot put Donna
Martin back on the Division of Corporations as the 51% owner. Please, also consider this to be
my response to the “Notice of Violation” that I received. I hope that anyone that considers this
appeal understands... Please, let me know if you have any questions or suggestions. Thanks.

Sincerely,

SR

Ed Phillips
Managing General Partner

Enc.






AK Entity #: 69869D
Date Filed: 07/30/2019
' State of Alaska, DCCED

« THE STATE COR

\ of A I A mmm ‘“m‘ FOR DIVISION USE ONLY
Department of ( \mm mmmm e dment

'/
me'l Divisionof Cop ~ *201921065170

RECEIVED
Corporations Section Juneau
State Office Building, 333 Willoughby Avenue, 9" Floor
PO Box 110806, Juneau, AK 99811-0806 JUL 30 2019
Phone: (907) 465-2550 - Fax: (907) 465-2974 ¢
Email: corporations@alaska.gov CBPL

Website: Corporations.Alaska. Gov

Notice of Change of Officials

Domestic Limited Liability Company (AS 10.50)

e This Notice of Change of Officials form is only for Domestic Limited Liability Companies and is used to report
changes between biennial reporting periods in: members, managers, and percentage of interest held.

« This Notice of Change of Officials will not be filed if the entity’s biennial report is not current. To verify the
entity’s biennial report due date, go online to www.Corporations.Alaska.Gov and select Search
Corporations Database

» Standard processing time for complete and correct filings submitted to this office is approximately 10-15
business days. All filings are reviewed in the date order they are received.

e The information you submit is a public record and will be posted on the State’s website.

1. Important: AS 10.50.765

Each Domestic Limited Liability Company is required to notify this office when there is a change of officials.
— AS 10.50.765

Failure to meet this requirement may result in involuntary dissolution of the entity’s authority to transact
business in the State of Alaska.

—_— The Domestic Limited Liability Company is to keep and make available the records of the official(s) changes.
— AS 10.50.860-.870 :
2. Fee: $25 Nonrefundable Filing Fee  (CORF) 3 AAC 16.065(b)

Mail this form and the non-refundable $25 filing fee in U.S. dollars to the letterhead address. Make the check
or money order payable to the State of Alaska, or use the attached credit card payment form.

3. Entity Information: AS 10.50.765

Entity Name; ISL Enterprises, LLC

Alaska Entity Number: 69869D ‘ﬂ “‘\:l"\ m%mmm
i 1 R

|
K2533007
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4. REMOVE from Record: AS 10.50.765(b)

The following officials (members and, if applicable, managers) will be completely removed from the record

as a result of this filing: ReCEIVED
Name: Donna Martin Name: » Jungau
JUL 3p 208
Name: Name:
CBPL

If an official is not being removed from record, then list them in Item #5 below (with their current information).

5. ALL Current Officials: AS 10.50.765(b)

The following is a complete list of ALL remaining and new officials who will be on record as a result of
this filing.
s AnLLC must have at least one member who owns a % of the LLC. — AS 10.50.155(b)
¢ Must provide all members who own 5% or more of the LLC. — AS 10.50.765 (b)
« Members must own a % of the LLC. A member may be a manager if the LLC is manager managed.

e AnLLC may be managed by a manager if provided in Articles of Organization. A manager may be a
member if the manager also owns a % of the LLC. — AS 10.50.075(5) and AS 10.50.110(b)

o List ALL officials and their current information to be on record.
« Manager will only be accepted if the entity is manager-managed per the articles.

« BOLD fields are required. a |,
s 88

FULL LEGAL NAME COMPLETE MAILING ADDRESS g ; S
Edwin Francis Phillips PO Box 320, Hoonah, AK 99829 100 |=|=

—> If necessary, use the following supplement page and include all information required above in ltem #5.

6. Required Signature: AS 10.50.840

The Notice of Change of Officials must be signed by: a member (AS 10.50.840(a)(2)); or a manager if
manager managed (AS 10.50.840(a)(1)); or an attorney-in-fact (AS 10.50.840(c)). Persons who sign
documents filed with the commissioner that are known to the person to be false in material respects are guilty

of a class A misdemeanor.
e __ ZCRW) oo _ 2B/
=

Printed Name: Ed Phillips

Title of Authorized Signer: Member Manager [[] Attorney-in-fact

If signing on behalf of a member or manager which is an entity, then identify the signer's relationship and signing authority
with the member entity. For example: John Smith, President of XYZ Inc. the sole member of ABC LLC.

08-491 Rev 07/25117 D-LLC Change of Officials 2 of 2











THE STATE Department of Commerce, Community,
Of and Economic Development
ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE

550 West 7t Avenue, Suite 1600

GOVERNOR MIKE DUNLEAVY Anchorage, AK 99501
Main: 907.269.0350

November 24, 2021

ISL Enterprises LLC
Via Email: icystraitlodge@gmail.com
Via Mail: PO BOX 360

Hoonah, AK 99829

Re: Returned Application for Beverage Dispensary-Tourism License #1290 dba: Icy Strait Lodge

Dear Applicant:

Your application is being returned to you because you failed to complete the application by the deadline provided in a
previous notice. If you wish to reapply, you must file all required application documents and pay a new application fee, per
3 AAC 304.105(e).

For your reference, the following items were still determined to be incomplete by the deadline provided to you. The
following information was emailed on September 14, 2021:

AB-01: Transfer License Application AS 04.11.260, AS 04.11.280, AS 04.11.290 and 3 AAC 304.105
e Section 1
o The Required Statutory Reference is incorrect for a Tourism license.
= The correct Statutory Reference for a Beverage Dispensary Tourism license is AS 04.11.400(d)

e Section5
o Remove the name and information for Donna Martin in this section. Only the transferee’s ownership
information should be listed here.
o Correct the title for Edwin Phillips to Manager/Member.
e Section 8
o The person listed on this form is not a transferor
= Have this form resigned and notarized with the transferor’s signature
= Donna Martin as the 51% owner is the transferor and must sign and notarize this section.

AB-02: Premises Diagram AS 04.11.260 and 3 AAC 304.185
e Page 1 of the AB-02 Application
o This page was not received. A blank page 1 of the AB-02 Premises Diagram form is attached for you to
complete and submit.
e Diagram

o Provide a basic diagram of the entirety of the lodge showing the room sections as well and giving the entire
outline of the overall structure.

o You have included outdoor deck areas in your premises. If a portion of the licensed premises includes an
outdoor area, you are required to submit a written Security Plan that addresses personnel and practices



mailto:icystraitlodge@gmail.com



that will be used to prevent the transfer of alcohol across the premises boundary and especially the access
of alcohol by a minor, describe barriers, including the height, and how this area will be managed. A blank
security plan example is attached for your review.

AB-03: Restaurant Designation Permit Application 3 AAC 304.715 — 3 AAC 304.795
e Should you wish to have minor access for either dining or employment at your establishment you must complete
and submit the attached AB-03 form as well as a copy of your menu and a copy of your current food services
permit. A blank AB-03 form is attached for your use.
o The fee to apply for the Restaurant Designation Permit is $50.00.

AB-07: Public Notice Posting Affidavit AS 04.11.310 and 3 AAC 304.125
e Section 1 - Establishment Information
o The Premises Address is incorrect.
=  Qurrecords show that the premises address is “435 Airport Road”

Publisher’s Affidavit AS 04.11.310 and 3 AAC 304.125
e Because some wording was incorrect, you are required to republish for one time, the following notice verbatim:

o ISL Enterprises LLC dba Icy Strait Lodge located at 435 Airport Rd, Hoonah, AK 99826 is applying for transfer
of a Beverage Dispensary-Tourism AS 04.11.400(d) liquor license. The change in ownership involves an
ownership interest transfer from Donna M Martin 51% to Edwin F. Phillips 51%. Interested persons should
submit written comment to their local governing body, the applicant, and to the Alcoholic Beverage Control
Board at 550 West 7™ Ave, Suite 1600, Anchorage, AK 99501 or alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov.

e Once the corrected publication has been run, please submit a new Publisher’s Affidavit signed in
front of a notary by the appropriate media representative.

AB-08a: Authorization of Records Release AS 04.11.295, AS 04.11.300 and 3 AAC 304.105(1)(2)
e Fingerprints & Fees
o Please submit a full original set (not digital) of fingerprints on FBI approved cardstock and a check payment
of $48.25 made out to State of Alaska, or you may call 907-269-0350 and pay by credit card for Edwin
Phillips.
o You must send the cards to the address below or your application will not be deemed complete until we are
receipt, and your license will not be issued until background checks are returned.
= Send Fingerprints and checks (forms may be scanned) to:
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
550 W 7% Avenue Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
e AB-08a Page 1- Edwin Phillips
o Page 1 of the AB-08a form for Edwin Phillips is missing. A blank page 1 is attached for you to complete and
submit.

AB-09: Statement of Financial Interest 3 AAC 304.105(b)(3)
e Section 1 - Establishment Information
o The Premises Address is incorrect.
= Qur records show that the premises address is “435 Airport Road”

Entity Documents 3 AAC 304.105(b)(4) and (7)

e Submit a copy of the entity’s Articles of Organization, Certificate of Organization and the
Operating Agreement per 3 AAC 304.105(b)(7)(A).

Proof of Right, Title, or Interest in the Premises 3 AAC 304.105(b)(6)
e Please submit a lease or deed that will show that you have right or title to the property
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e The physical address of the proposed licensed premises should be listed in the Property Description
section.

Alaska Title 4 statutes and regulations can be viewed online at the following link:
https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco/AlcoholStatutesRegulations.aspx

If you wish to reapply, completed copies of all application documents may be mailed to the Anchorage
office address above, or (with the exception of fingerprint cards or payments) may be scanned and
emailed to alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov.

Sincerely,

Kristina Serezhenkov
Occupational Licensing Examiner



https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco/AlcoholStatutesRegulations.aspx
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/ Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control Board

.« Form AB-01: Transfer License Application

Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
550 W 7" Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501

Phone: 907.269.0350

What is this form?

This transfer license application form is required for all individuals or entities seeking to apply for the transfer of ownership and/or
location of an existing liquor license. Applicants should review Title 04 of Alaska Statutes and Chapter 304 of the Alaska

Administrative Code. All fields of this form must be completed, per AS 04.11.260, AS 04.11.280, AS 04.11.290, and

3 AAC 304.105.

This form must be completed and submitted to AMCO’s main office, along with all other required forms and

documents, before any license application will be considered complete.

Enter information for the current licensee and licensed establishment.

Section 1 — Transferor Information

Licensee:

ISL Enterprises, LLC

License #:

1290

License Type:

Beverage Dispensary - Tourism

Statutory Reference:

SEC 04.11.090

Doing Business As: Icy Strait Lodge

Premises Address: 435 Airport Rd

City: Hoonah state:  |AK zip: 199829

Local Governing Body: |City of Hoonah

Transfer Type:
Regular transfer
D Transfer with security interest
D Involuntary retransfer
OFFICE USE ONLY
Complete Date: Transaction #:
100p96720

Board Meeting Date: License Years:
Issue Date: BRE:

[Form AB-01] (rev 10/10/2016) Page1of7

AMCC
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Enter information for the new applicant a

Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control

Board

https://www.comme ce.alaska.gov/

Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
550 W 7' Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501

shol ’ ot al o W

web/amco

Phone: 907.269.0350

Form AB-01: Transfer License Application

Section 2 — Transferee Information

nd/or location seeking to be licensed.

Licensee: ISL Enterprises, LLC

Doing Business As: lcy Strait Lodge

Premises Address: 435 Airport Rd

Community Council: o

Mailing Address: PO Box # 360

City: Hoonah State: AK ZIp: 99829
Designated Licensee: |Edwin F Phillips

Contact Phone: 907 209-4806 Business Phone: 907 945-3636

Contact Email:

icystraitlodge@gmail.com

Yes

No
Seasonal License? D If “Yes”, write your six-month operating period:

Section 3 - Premises Information

Premises to be licensed is:

an existing facility D a proposed building

(including tourism) and package store applicants only:

D a new building

The next two questions must be completed by beverage dispensa

What is the distance of the shortest pedestrian route from the public entrance of the building of your proposed premises to
the outer boundaries of the nearest school grounds? Include the unit of measurement in your answer.

Six tenths of a mile

What is the distance of the shortest pedestrian route from the public entrance of the building of your proposed premises to
the public entrance of the nearest church building? Include the unit of measurement in your answer.

One half of a mile

[Form AB-01] (rev 10/10/2016) Page2of7
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Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

550 W 7" Avenue, Suite 1600

Anchorage, AK 99501
alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov
https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco
Phone: 907.269.0350

Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control Board

Form AB-01: Transfer License Application

Entity Official: Edwin F. Phillips

Title(s): Managing General Partner | Phone: 907 209-4806 % Owned: |now100
Address: 435 Airport Rd

City: Hoonah State: |AK zIP: 199829
Entity Official:

Title(s): Phone: % Owned:
Address:

City: State: ZIP:

Entity Official:

Title(s): Phone: % Owned:
Address:

City: State: ZIP:

This subsection must be completed by any applicant that is a corporation or LLC. Corporations and LLCs are required to be in good
standing with the Alaska Division of Corporations (DOC) and have a registered agent who is an individual resident of the state of
Alaska.

DOC Entity #: 69869D AK Formed Date: (4/28/2000 Home State: |(Alaska
Registered Agent: Edwin F. Phillips Agent’s Phone: (907 209-4806
Agent’s Mailing Address: |PO Box #320
City: Hoonah State: AK ZIP: 99829
Residency of Agent: Yes No
Is your corporation or LLC's registered agent an individual resident of the state of Alaska? D
[Form AB-01] (rev 10/10/2016) Page4 of 7





Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

ARIUAY 550 W 7*" Avenue, Suite 1600
TN Anchorage, AK 99501
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Phone: 907.269.0350

/' Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control Board

/

owst”  Form AB-01: Transfer License Application

Section 8 - Transferor Certifications

Additional copies of this page may be attached, as needed, for the controlling interest of the current licensee to be represented.

| declare under penalty of perjury that the undersigned represents a controlling interest of the current licensee. | additionally certify
that |, as the current licensee (either the sole proprietor or the controlling interest of the currently licensed entity) have examined this
application, approvg of the :cransfer of this license, and find the information on this application to be true, correct, and complete.

MOAZ,

Signature of transferor . v _
Edwin F Phillips (fpr TSC Eusterpises LLG)

Printed name of transferor

A

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 23 day of , 20 2/ .

Signature of Notary Public

Notary Public in and for the State of 4 M ; .

NOTARY PUBLIC My commission expires: M%‘.g
JENNIFER J. BIDIMAN %

STATE OF ALASKA
My Commission Expires With Office

Signature of transferor

Printed name of transferor
Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of , 20

Signature of Notary Public

Notary Public in and for the State of

My commission expires:

[Form AB-01] (rev 10/10/2016) Page60of 7
MCC

UL % 6 2024






Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

LJARIUAY, 550 W 7" Avenue, Suite 1600
TR Anchorage, AK 99501
v"/'q gr ey % al licensing@alaska.gov
;\ ﬁ*: ? 4 ~ Phone: 907.269.0350
¥ % | Alaska Alcoholic Beverage Control Board
‘/;/ ! /' - ® 3 3
orwst”  Form AB-01: Transfer License Application
Section 9 - Transferee Certifications
Read each line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of each statement: Initials
| certify that all proposed licensees (as defined in AS 04.11.260) and affiliates have been listed on this application. ‘E )
| certify that all proposed licensees have been listed with the Division of Corporations. I b7 7
| certify that | understand that providing a false statement on this form or any other form provided by AMCO is grounds ) )
for rejection or denial of this application or revocation of any license issued. £
| certify that all licensees, agents, and employees who sell or serve alcoholic beverages or check the identification of a =
patron will complete an approved alcohol server education course, if required by AS 04.21.025, and, while selling or C( ‘
serving alcoholic beverages, will carry or have available to show a current course card or a photocopy of the card Z

certifying completion of approved alcohol server education course, if required by 3 AAC 304.465.

| agree to provide all information required by the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board in support of this application.

As an applicant for a liquor license, | declare under penalty of perjury that | have read and am familiar with AS 04 and 3 AAC 304, and
that this application, including all accompanying schedules and statements, is true, correct, and complete.

A

Signature of transferee

Edwin F. Phillips

Printed name r/

Subscribed and sworn to before me thisgé day of /‘% ; ZO_éL.

Signature of Notary Public

NOTARY PUBLIC

JENNIFER J. BlDlMAN%_ Notary Public in and for the State of m
i

STATE OF ALASKA . "
My commission expires: M%g

My Commission Expires With Off
[Form AB-01] (rev 10/10/2016) Page7 of 7
_L‘!V’lr.

JUL & 6 2021






R Department of Commerce,
THE STATE Community, and Economic

OfAL ASKA Development

GOVERNOR MIKE DUNLEAVY Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

550 W. 7t Ave Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501

Main: 907.269-0350
Commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco

September 14, 2021

ISL Enterprises LLC
DBA: Icy Strait Lodge
Via Email: icystraitlodge@gmail.com

Re: Incomplete Application for Liquor License #1290
Dear Applicant:

| have received and reviewed your liquor license application. At this time, your application is considered incomplete. If
you fail to complete this application within 28 days of the date of this notice, your application will be returned to you,
and you will be required to file a new application and pay a new fee, per 3 AAC 304.105(e).

Please make the following necessary changes and/or submit the required documents for your application to be deemed
complete:

AB-01: Transfer License Application AS 04.11.260, AS 04.11.280, AS 04.11.290 and 3 AAC 304.105
e Section1
o The Required Statutory Reference is incorrect for a Tourism license.
= The correct Statutory Reference for a Beverage Dispensary Tourism license is AS 04.11.400(d).

e Section5
o Remove the name and information for Donna Martin in this section. Only the transferee’s ownership
information should be listed here.
o Correct the title for Edwin Phillips to Manager/Member.
e Section 8
o The person listed on this form is not a transferor
= Have this form resigned and notarized with the transferor’s signature
= Donna Martin as the 51% owner is the transferor and must sign and notarize this section.

AB-02: Premises Diagram AS 04.11.260 and 3 AAC 304.185
o Page 1 of the AB-02 Application
o This page was not received. A blank page 1 of the AB-02 Premises Diagram form is attached for you to
complete and submit.
e Diagram
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o Provide a basic diagram of the entirety of the lodge showing the room sections as well and giving the entire
outline of the overall structure.

o You have included outdoor deck areas in your premises. If a portion of the licensed premises includes an
outdoor area, you are required to submit a written Security Plan that addresses personnel and practices
that will be used to prevent the transfer of alcohol across the premises boundary and especially the access
of alcohol by a minor, describe barriers, including the height, and how this area will be managed. A blank
security plan example is attached for your review.

AB-03: Restaurant Designation Permit Application 3 AAC 304.715 -3 AAC 304.795
e Should you wish to have minor access for either dining or employment at your establishment you must complete
and submit the attached AB-03 form as well as a copy of your menu and a copy of your current food services
permit. A blank AB-03 form is attached for your use.
o The fee to apply for the Restaurant Designation Permit is $50.00.

AB-07: Public Notice Posting Affidavit AS 04.11.310 and 3 AAC 304.125
e Section 1 — Establishment Information
o The Premises Address is incorrect.
= Qurrecords show that the premises address is “435 Airport Road”

Publisher’s Affidavit AS 04.11.310 and 3 AAC 304.125
e Because some wording was incorrect, you are required to republish for one time, the following notice verbatim:

o ISL Enterprises LLC dba Icy Strait Lodge located at 435 Airport Rd, Hoonah, AK 99826 is applying for transfer
of a Beverage Dispensary-Tourism AS 04.11.400(d) liquor license. The change in ownership involves an
ownership interest transfer from Donna M Martin 51% to Edwin F. Phillips 51%. Interested persons should
submit written comment to their local governing body, the applicant, and to the Alcoholic Beverage Control
Board at 550 West 7" Ave, Suite 1600, Anchorage, AK 99501 or alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov.

e Once the corrected publication has been run, please submit a new Publisher’s Affidavit signed in
front of a notary by the appropriate media representative.

AB-08a: Authorization of Records Release AS 04.11.295, AS 04.11.300 and 3 AAC 304.105(1)(2)
e Fingerprints & Fees
o Please submit a full original set (not digital) of fingerprints on FBI approved cardstock and a check payment
of $48.25 made out to State of Alaska, or you may call 907-269-0350 and pay by credit card for Edwin
Phillips.
o You must send the cards to the address below or your application will not be deemed complete until we are
receipt, and your license will not be issued until background checks are returned.
= Send Fingerprints and checks (forms may be scanned) to:
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
550 W 7" Avenue Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
e AB-08a Page 1- Edwin Phillips
o Page 1 of the AB-08a form for Edwin Phillips is missing. A blank page 1 is attached for you to complete and
submit.

AB-09: Statement of Financial Interest 3 AAC 304.105(b)(3)
e Section 1 — Establishment Information
o The Premises Address is incorrect.
= Qur records show that the premises address is “435 Airport Road”

Entity Documents 3 AAC 304.105(b)(4) and (7)






e Submit a copy of the entity’s Articles of Organization, Certificate of Organization and the Operating Agreement per 3
AAC 304.105(b)(7)(A).

Proof of Right, Title, or Interest in the Premises 3 AAC 304.105(b)(6)
e Please submit a lease or deed that will show that you have right or title to the property
o The physical address of the proposed licensed premises should be listed in the Property Description section.

It is very important that you submit the above corrections and/or documents as soon as possible. AMCO staff require
adequate time to review the documents and determine if additional corrections and/or documents are necessary to
complete your application. Do not return corrections in multiple emails, if possible. All corrections must be turned in at
once. An extension to the deadline above will not be granted.

Completed documents (with the exception of fingerprint cards or payments) may be scanned and emailed, and
guestions or concerns may be sent to alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov.

Thank you for your immediate diligence toward completing your application.

Respectfully,

Ko, S~

Kristina Serezhenkov
Occupational Licensing Examiner
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